TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum (AT D S

TO: Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

THRU: GLLChris Kozlowski, Team Leader
Water Rights Permitting Team

FROM: Lillian E. Beerman, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team

DATE: October 26, 2017

SUBJECT: Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit

Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice

Big Iron Ore Creek and Little Iron Ore Creek, Neches River Basin
San Augustine County

The application was received on September 3, 2015. Additional information and fees were
received on July 20, 2016 and August 8 and October 23, 2017. The application was
declared administratively complete and accepted for filing with the Office of the Chief
Clerk on October 26, 2017, Full basin mailed and published notice to all water right
holders of record is required pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 295.151.

Ronnie Borders seeks a Water Use Permit to divert and use not to exceed 800 acre-feet of
water per year from a point on Big Iron Ore Creek, Neches River Basin and to divert and
use not to exceed 800 acre-feet of water per year from a point on Little Iron Ore Creek,

Neches River Basin for storage in two off-channel reservoirs and subsequent mining use in
San Augustine County, Neches River Basin.

All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P.E., Chairmar.
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texus by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 26, 2017

Mr. Anthony Castilaw, President
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC
510 E. Pilar Street

Nacogdoches, TX 75961

RE: Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222

CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit

Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Big Iron Ore Creek and Little Iron Ore Creek, Neches River Basin

San Augustine County

Dear Mr. Castilaw

This acknowledges the receipt of additional information and fees on August 8, 2017
and October 23, 2017 (Receipt No. M803212, enclosed).

The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the
Chief Clerk on October 26, 2017. Staff will continue processing the application for
consideration by the Executive Director.

Please be advised that additional information may be requested during the technical
review phase of the application process.

If you have any questions or comments please contact me by email at
lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.gov or by phone at (512) 239-4019.

Sincerely,
&?&a&&m 5 7 LRI VIRAD, ”Rg;

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceg.texas gov/customersurvey
printed un recycled paper
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.—.an 23-0CT-17 04:33 PM

Fee Degcription

Fee Code
Accounti#

Account Name

WTR USE PERMITS

WUP
WoPp

WATER USE PERMITS

TCEQ

- A/R RECEIPT

REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER

Ref#l Check Number CC Type

Ref#2 Card Auth. Tran Code 51ip Key

Paid In By User Data Rec Code Document# Tran Date
M803212 6208 BS00061003 23-0CT-17
13222 102317 N DaBoos831L

CASTILAW SPREDEAU CK

ENVIRONMENT

AL SERVICES
LLC

P
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wﬁﬁ
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Grand Total:

Total {Fee Code):

Tran Amount

~$415.50

-$415.50

-$18,960.50

Page 5 of 5



Texas Commission oN EnvironmenTaL Qus v

TELLEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Please complete with typewriter or black pen.

Call to: Jimhm.L&zk) Call from: M&&__
Date of cali: ( )c, 2,3 a@‘? File no.: WQPEQM : ‘3122

Phone no.: (E%) :35 l ﬁ i i ‘ Subject:

Information for file: AMWQM
- Ock 20,2017 Sy, Michua\ B oo

Casfilens Eno, ( gnu. Cc.ms.ul:bﬁé !!!%Fg)

Dobo  wanted 4o ot me know
REIL 3 Daspmse WosS on its Wous

and. Hhed hgﬁm&;%me&

. Z1P Codo.
\ mxﬁrm& Mr. %obo +md- \ m&.

TCEQ-0225 (Aev. 06-30-03)



CASTILAW

EnvIRONMENTAL SERvVICES, LLC

October 20, 2017

Ms. Lillian Beerman

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108%63216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC - Project No. 15-CES-286

Ms. Beerman,

In response to your letter dated September 26, 2017, Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC (CES)
is pleased to submit the following information.

1. Confirm the ZIP Code for both reservoirs and both diversion points is 75972.

In researching the ZIP Code maps, we determined the following:
+ Reservoir 1 and Diversion Point 1 are in ZIP Code 75972.
e Reservoir 2 and Diversion Point 2 are in ZIP Code 75933,

2. Remit fees in the amount of § 415.50... payable to the TCEQ

Please find enclosed check number 6206 in the amount of $ 415.50, payable to
TCEQ.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 936-559-9991 (Office) should you have any questions or
need additional information associated with this application.
Thank You,

éi»dr&omta, Com\’aQA“r

Anthony Castilaw
President / Sr. Environmental Specialist

Enclosure I oy
[RECEVED |
E T A 2{3‘%‘? :
510 E. Pilar Street % net 43 )
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961 : T
: ; L 936- whatny Avatiabilify UNIoIS
Office: 936-559-9991 Fax: 936-559-9993 | tor Avaians



Please Return to: Lillian Beerman

Application Fees

Application No.: | WRPERM 13222
Date Check Received: | 10/23/2017
Check No. | 6206
Check Amount: | $415.50

Payor’s Name:

Castilaw Environmental Services

Payor’s Address:

PO Box 631025
510 E Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Tx 75963

Payor’s Phone No:.

936-559-9991




Lillian Beerman

From:

Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2017 9:08 AM

To: Lilhan Beerman

Subject: RE: RFI_Ronnie Borders_ WRPERM #13222_Big Iron Ore Creek and Little Iron Ore Creek,

Neches River Basin_San Augustine County

Thank you Lillian

Anthony Castilaw

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC
(936) 559-9991 (Office)

(936) 645-3316 {Cell)
www.castilawenvironmental.com

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RFI_Ronnie Borders_ WRPERM #13222_8ig Iron Ore Creek and Little
Iron Ore Creek, Neches River Basin_San Augustine County

From: Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

ﬁ: Thul Seitember 2i| Ziiii ilii ii

Anthony Castilaw,

Attached is a copy of TCEQ Water Availabitity Division’s third Request for
Information from Ronnie Borders WRPERM No. 13222.
Please provide information and fees no later than October 26, 2017.

Thank you,

fvfﬂmt 5 i;]}ewman, g’/i @

Project Manager, Water Rights Permitting

Water Availability Division MC-160

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. ¥, 3™ Floor

Austin, Texas 78753

lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.gov

(5121 239-4019




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairmar
Toby Baker, Contmissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissiorner

Richard A. Hyde, B.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 26, 2017

Anthony Castilaw CERTIFIED MAIL
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC 9489 0O80 0027 LOOY 5L3L 41

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, TX 75961

RE:  Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Big Iron Ore Creek and Little Iron Ore Creek, Neches River Basin
San Augustine County

Dear Mr. Castilaw:

This acknowledges receipt of additional information on August 8, 2017.

Additional information and fees are required before the application can be declared
administratively complete.

1. Confirm the ZIP Code for both reservoirs and both diversion points is 75972.

2. Remit fees in the amount of $ 415.50 as described below. Please make checks
payable to the TCEQ or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

Filing Fee (100 - 5,000 ac-ft) $ 250.00
Recording Fee ($1.25 X 6 pages) $ 7.50
Storage Fee ($0.50 x 320 ac-ft) $ 160.00
Use Fee ($1.00 x 1,600 ac-ft) $ 1,600.00
Notice Fee (Neches River Basin} A 213.38
TOTAL FEES $ 2,230.88
FEES RECEIVED 3 1,815.38
BALANCE DUE $ 415.50

Please submit the requested information and fees by October 26, 2017 or the
application may be returned pursuant to 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18.

P.O.Box 13087 =+ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-230-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed un reeycled paprer



Ronnie Borders
Application No. 13222
September 26, 2017
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me via email at
lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-40109.

Sincerely,
2 -
O\ééé(.\&’? 7 g //w"—'(’_,w*)—.v -, /—PL\ . l)

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Raker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 26, 2017

Anthony Castilaw CERTIFIED MAIL
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC 4489 0090 0027 &0OO9 5L3L 41

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, TX 75961

RE:  Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Big Iron Ore Creek and Little Iron Ore Creek, Neches River Basin
San Augustine County

Dear Mr. Castilaw:

This acknowledges receipt of additional information on August 8, 2017.

Additional information and fees are required before the application can be declared
administratively complete.

1. Confirm the ZIP Code for both reservoirs and both diversion peints is 75972.

2. Remit fees in the amount of $ 415.50 as described below. Please make checks
payable to the TCEQ or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

Filing Fee (100 - 5,000 ac-ft) $ 250.00
Recording Fee (§1.25 x 6 pages) $ 7.50
Storage Fee ($0.50 x 320 ac-ft) $ 160.00
Use Fee ($1.00 x 1,600 ac-ft) b 1,600.00
Notice Fee (Neches River Basin) $ 213.38
TOTAL FEES $ 2,230.88
FEES RECEIVED $ 1.815.38
BALANCE DUE $ 415.50

Please submit the requested information and fees by October 26, 2017 or the
application may be returned pursuant to 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18,

P.O.Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

prinred on recyeletd paper



Ronnie Borders
Application No. 13222
September 26, 2017
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me via email at
lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4019.

Sincerely,
St & P, P

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section



Tenans Commission oN ENVIRONMENTAL QU v

TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Please complete with typewriter or black pen.

Date of call: “%H‘Sg_‘?'k l ! ; 2;0 ! i File no.:

Phone no.: { qlq ) 3 b 5" S ﬁﬁo‘ Subject:

Call to: l i“lgn E Bee(man Call from:

Ant hqwa Castilewd

132272,

Ronnile Bordavrs

BFIL ¥*3

Information for file: H( CQ.,s’fﬂO&O C@.Q&é., bO

Bocdars .

W& aboutr stealos g&_

Told i o 3%P 'FE

__gﬁmtu\ Sor Sees .

Signed .,“ ‘ P 2’

TCEQ-0225 {Rev. (6-30-03})



CASTILAW

EnviroNnMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

August 2, 2017

Ms. Lillian Beerman

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

PR I
RE:  Ronnie Borders = °r
WRPERM 13222 T L
CN604609701, RN108963216 = oy
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit _— L
Castilaw Environmental Services, L.L.C - Project No. 15-CES-286 = :: e

2

<

Ms. Beerman,

Included below is a response to the additional information that was requested by the TCEQ, in a

letter dated July 14, 2017, that is required prior to the application being declared administratively
complete:

1. Confirm that the respective latitude and longitude coordinates of the proposed off-channel

Reservoir No. 1 and Diversion Point No. 1 are 31.583978° N and 94.275208° W and
31.559412° N and 94.290937° W, as given on Figures 1 and 2 of the response. Staff notes
that the text of the RFI response is not consistent with the maps provided.

The latitude and longitude coordinates of the proposed off-channel Reservoir No. 1

and Diversion Point No. 1 are 31.583978° N and 94.275208° W and 31.559412° N and
94.290937° W, respectively.

Confirm that the capacity of Reservoir No. 1 is 90 acre-feet.

The capacity of Reservoir No. 1 is 130 acre-feet.

Confirm that the requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point No.1 (previously
Diversion Point No. 3) for Reservoir No. 1 is 4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

The requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point No. 1 for Reservoir No. 1 is
4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
Office: 936-559-9991 Fax: 936-559-9993



Ms. Lillian Beerman
August 2, 2017
Page 2

4.

Confirm that the requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point No. 2 for Reservoir
No. 2 is 4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

The requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point Ne. 2 for Reservoir No. 2 is
4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

Provide specific and quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water savings and the basis
for development of such goals for this water use/facility, as required in The
Industrial/Mining Water Conservation Plan previously submitted.

Each reservoir has a water savings five-year goal of 6% and a ten-year goal of 12%.

Provide a recorded copy of the deed(s) for the property where Reservoir No. 1 and
Diversion Point No. 1 are located. The deed(s) should include the legal description of the
land (metes and bounds). Please note that the application must be in the name(s) of all
landowners as shown on the deeds; otherwise, proper consent of the application must be
provided pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.10.

The warranty deed for the property at Reservoir No. 1 is made up of two tracks, both
equaling 21.34 acres of land, recorded in Vol. 241, Page 484 and Vol. 241, Page 493,
Deed Records, San Augustine County. The warranty deed for the property at
Diversion Point No. 1 is recorded in Vol. 42, Page 632, Deeds Records, San Augustine
County. Attached are the warranty deeds and consent letter.

Confirm the place of use for mining purposes is in San Augustine County, solely within the
Neches River Basin.

The place of use for mining purposes is solely within the Neches River Basin within
San Augustine County,

CLOSING

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 936-559-9991 (Office) should you have any questions or
need additional information associated with this application.

Thank You,

é&»«\ﬂ\wg CGA‘JHQ&J

Anthony Castilaw
Principal

Attachments

Castitaw Environmental Services, LL.C



EnVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC
July 31, 2017

Ms. Lillian Beerman

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE:  Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Castilaw Environmental Services, LL.C - Project No. 15-CES-286

Ms. Beerman,

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC (CES) is pleased to submit the following evidence of
consent for Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd. Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd. gives consent to Ronnie Borders to
continue with the Water Use Permit application and installation of the two (2} proposed
reservoirs and their associated diversion points. Please contact me should you have any
comments or questions.

Thank You,

é\wﬂw?. Castsllanr

Anthony Castilaw
President / Sr. Environmental Specialist

sent Accepted:
ﬂ b ) Ropfeve 7 31 17
Landowner Signature Date
N2, 5
App( icant Signature Date

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
Office: 936-559-9991 Fax: 936-559-9993



" SAN AUG!ISTINE COUNTY ABSTRAGT
Fie No 11 14

“Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person,
of the !‘o'iit‘:wmg information from any instroment that tra
before it is filed in the public records: y

yYou may remove or strike any or ali
nsfers an interest in real property
our social security number or vour driver’s license
aumber,”

WARRANTY DEED

Date:  Scptember 25, 2013

=3, A

Grantor: STEPHEN RICHARD UPCHURCH and wife, CARLA D. UPCHURCH

Grantor's Mailing Address (including county): 1413) Presonwvood Forest, Houston. Harris County, Texas 77070

Grantee: RONNIE W. BORDERS, LTD.

Grantee's Mailing Address (including ceunty): PO Box 348, Center, Shelby County, Texas 75935

Consideration: TEN AND NO/190 DOLLARS (810.00) and other zood and valuable consideration.

Property (including any improvements):
TRACT ONE: Being 21.34 zeves of land, more or less, #
County, Texas and being the land described in Deed from 1
of Texas, dated August 17, 1983, recorded in Vol 241

part of the 5. HAMILTON SURVEY. A-163. San Augustine
exas Guif Timber Co., Inc. 1o Veteran's Land Board of the State
Fage 434, Deed Records, San Augustine County. Texas,

TRACT "‘I'WO: Bcing 21.34 acres of land, more or less, a part of the 5. HAMILTON SURVEY, A-183, San Auvgustine
County, Texas and being the land described in Deed from Texas Gulf Timber Co., lnc. to Veteran's Land Board of the State

of Texas, dated August 18, 1983, recorded in Vol. 241, Page 493, Deed Records. San Augustine County, Texas: together
with an easement.

Both Tracts being more pasticularly described in Exhibit "A” atached hereto and made a part hereof for all intents and
PREPOSES,

Reservafions from Conveyance: None, . .

Exceptions to Convevance and Warranty:

Easemants, rights-of-way and prescriptive rights, whether of yecord or not; all presemtly recorded restrictions. reservations,
covenants, conditions. oil and gas leases. mineral severances and other msivuments. ather than Hens and conveyances. that affect
the property.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject w the Reservations from Convevance and Exceptions 1o Convevance and
Warranty, granis, sells and conveys io Grantee the Property. together with alf and singular the vights and appurtenances
ihereto in any way belonging, 10 have and to hold it 1o Grantee, Graniee’s heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor
binds Grantor ang Granlor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the propeny to Granree and
Grantee's heirs. successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfuliy claiming or to claim the same or any
part thereof. except as 1o the Reservations from Conveyance and Exceptions o Conveyance and Wamranty.

Grantor warranis that all ad valorem taxes for 2014 and prior 1ax years have been paid. The ad valorem taxes for 2015 haye
been provated and Grantee assumes payment thercof.

A
When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns inciude the plural o
B
>
!":.

. - 4l
&;;«;,'4”;'},-’-;_ it R WL A rndie i " e I
STEPHEN RICBARD UPCHURCH CARLA D. UPCHURCH m
i
o
K0
Laad

AT



THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me by Stephen Richard Upchurch and wife, Carla D. Upchurch, on this
the 2-7h day of September, 2015,

BETTY J. PENNINGTON p 7
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES A //
March 20, 2019 R I e

e T L —
’ NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

PREPARED BY: J. KEN MUCKELROY, ATTORNEY AT LAW. P.C.
P. O. Box 674, San Augustine, Texas 75972
Phone: (936)273.2304 Fax: (936)275-2305
AFTER RECORDATION, PLEASE RETURN TO: J. KEN MUCKELROY. ATTORNEY
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LY “-f'f"’.‘-;Tf?'i jf\,‘
WA HIBRIT A
TRACT ONE:

BEING 211 that CBrtaia tract or parcel of land lying and
situated in San Augustige County, Texas out of the SAM HAMILTON
SURVEY, ABSTRACT No. 165, and being a part or portion of that
tertaia tract described irn Patent from the State of Texas to
‘Adstin Yade, Assignee. of San Hamilten, dated March 30, 1870 and
recorded in Yolume J-2, on Page 925 of the Dead Records of San
Augustine County, Texas, te which reference is hereby made for

all purposes and the s&ld part or porcion being described by
metes and bounds as follows, Lo-wit:

BEGINNING S 1 deg 07' 56" ¥ 742.20 faet from che Northwest
corner of the aforesaid referved to HAMILTORN SURVEY ez found

Aonumented on the ground, at a /2" dron pin ser for cormper on
the West boundary line of same;

THENCE 5 g7 dep 157 47" E a¢ 1281.51 feer, 4 1/2" iron pin
set for corner; )

THENCE S 1 deg 07' 56" B, ar 725.13 feet, a 1/2" iron pin
set for cormer;

THENCE N 88 deg 29' g4 W, at 1260.00 feet intersect the

West boundary line of the ssid BAMILTON SURVEY, a2 1/2" iron pin
set for corner:

THENCE N 1 deg 07' 56" § ywiry the West boundary iine of rhe
said HAMILTON SURVEY, gt 751,68 feet the point and place of
beginning ang containing 21,34 acreg of land, more or less.

TRACT TWO:

BEING all that certain tract or parcel of land lying and
sltuated in San Augustine County, Texas out of ths SAN HAMILTORN
SURVEY, ABSTRACT G, 165 and being 2 part or portion of that
certin tract described in Patent from cthe State of Texas to
Austin WYade, Assignes of Sagp damilton, dated March 30, 1870 ang
recorded in Volume J-2, on Page 525 of the Deed Records of San
Augustine County, Texes, to which reference is hereby made for
all purposes snd the said part or.portion being describeg by
mates and bounds as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the Barthwest corner of the aferesaid referred
to HAMILTON SUBVEY as faund menumented on the ground, a concrete
monument for corner;

Page 10f3 E
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THENCE 5 86 deg 56' 11 E, vith the North boundary line of
the said Hamilton Survey as found marked and painteg an the
ground, ar 1262.04 feet, 2 1/2" iron pin set for corner;

THENCE S 1 deg. 07' sgv L, e 734,67 feer, a 1/2" dron pin
set for corner:

THENCE N 87 deg 167 47" W g1 1261.5 feet intersect the Wasr
bosndary line of the sald HAMILTOR SURVEY, a 1/2" ivan pin set
for corner;

THENCE N | deg 07" 56" W, with the West boundary line of the
said HAMILTON SURYEY, at 742 20 feet the point and place of
heginning and containing 721.34 acres of land, more ar less,

There is zise conveyed a comman Private Roadway Easement and
Urilicy Easement conveyance from PROFESSIGNAL PROFPERTIES 4
PARTHERSEIP, to 211 the present or furvre owners of said tracts,

dated Apri} 8, 1983, and filed for record on April 8, 15s3 in

Voelume 238, page 709 1in the Teed Kecords of San Augustine County,
Texas and descrihed as follsgwa:

BEING all that tertain tract ar parcel of land lying and
situated in San Augustine County, Texas out ef the SAM HAMILTON
SURVEY, ABSTRACT 3o, 165 and being a PRTL ar porition of that
cerbtein tract described in Patent from the State of Texas ro
Austin Wade, Assigaee of Sam Hamilton, dated March 30, 1870 and
recorded in VYolume Jd~2, on Page 975 of the Heed Records of San
Augustine County, Texas, o whieh reference is hereby made for
all purposes ang the said part or porticn being described my
mefes and bounds as foillawvs, to-wit:

BEGINNING on & public road st tha nost Northern Southeast
cerner of the aforesaid referred to HAMILTON SURVEY, a 1/2" jraon
pin found for corner;

THENCE N 2 Deg. 09' 10" ¥ 60 feer with the meost Northern
East boundary lipe of the said Hamilton Survey;

THENCE 3 B8 deg. 48' 30" W 604,88 feat to a point far
corfier;

SO
TRy
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THENCE S 1 deg 30' 01" E 60 feet to a point for corner;

THENCE S 88 deg. 48' 30" 356.77 feet to a point for
corner;

THENCE ¥ &8 deg 28% Q4" W 564,89 Feet Lo a point for cormer;
THENCE B 1 deg 07' 56" w 307,31 feet to a point for corner:
THENCE 8 88 deg, 32' (4" v 50.00 feet to a point for corner;
THENCE § 1 deg 07' 56" & 350.05 feet to a poinc for corper
THENCE § 88 deg 20" g4t g 513,81 feet to a point for corner;
THENCE N 88 deg 48' 30" g 558.22 feet to a point for corner;

THENCE 3 1 deg. 30" 01" E 1601.93 fesot te 2 point for
COTNEr; .

 THENCE N 88 deg 29' 04" ¥ 2442.97 fest to 2 point for
coraer;

THENCE 5 1 deg 07' 56" £ 50.05 feet to the Southwest corner
of the said HAMILTON SURVEY;

THENCE S 8B deg 29' 04" ¥ 2493.31 feet to the Southeast
corner of the said NAMILTON SURVEY,

THENGE N 1 deg 30' 01" W 1704.36 feet to ar ¢11 corner of
the said HAMILTON SURVEY:

THENCE N 88 deg 48' 30 £ 555,56 feet to the place of
beginning.

Page 3 ol 3
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WARRANTY DEED
Date: December 19, 2011
Grantor: Rannie Borders
627 CR 1012

center, Shelby County, TX 75935

Granvee; Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd.
106 Southview Circle
Center, Shelby County, TX 75935
Consideration:
‘ten dofars and other good and vaiuable con
which is hereby acknowledged by Grantor.

sideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

property (including any improvements}:

BEING 187.56 acres, more of less, in San Augustine County Texas, described in 2 Special
Deed from Sabine New Crieans LLC. 1o Ronnie Borders, dated July 22, 2003 and recorded in
Vol 42, Page 632, Deed Records, San Augustine County, Texas and which real property Is
further described by metes and baunds in Exhibit "A%, attached hereto and made a part hereof

for all purposes.

Grantar, for the Consideration 2nd subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and
the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, selts, and conveys t0 Grantee the
property, together with alt and singular the rights and appurtenances therato in any way
heionging, te have and to hoid it to Grantee and Granteg's heirs, sucrassors, and assighs
forever, Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's helrs and suCCessors 1o warrant and forever
dafend all and singutar the Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns
azgainst every persan whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the safne or any part thereof,
except as o the fReservations from Conveyance and the Exceplions to Conveyance and

warranty.
ylar nouns and pronouns inclute the plural.

When the context requires, sing!
/Znie gorders -
VS // “

- o
Q
o)
STATE OF TEXAS } if";
COUNTY OF SHELBY ) g
o
This instrement was acknowledged before me on DEC. 19 , 2011 by Ronnie
Borders. o
£ oW &
Notary Public, State of Texas
e tame: ek, BB
Cormmission Explees: i_—i-_'g?\- A0td
Atrer Recording Return to:
Ronnie W, Borders Ltd. ;.-oc:
706 Southview Circle b
Center, TK 75835
i
T
4

at 202



12

R ]

Exhibit “A”

BEING 187.58 acras of jand, more or less, situsted approximateiy 12 miles northwesterly from the
tovin of San Augustine, Texas, baing two tracts of land on the MARY WARD SURVEY A-305, Tract 1.
canvayed to Frank Sharp by G.C. Mitcheli, December 31. 1828, Recorded Daad Records of Sen
Augusting County, Texas, in Velume 68 Pege 480, and Trect 2. Convayed to Frank Sharp by G.C.
Mitchell, March 4, 1328, Racorded Desd Records af San Augusting County, Texas, in Voluma 68, Page
481, said uscts of land bsing approximately 76 acres of fand, more or less. Tract 3. Being that tract of
land vonvayed ta Frank Sharp by W. K. Thomas October 1623, end of record Deed Records San
Augustine County, Taxas iz Voluma 51 . Page 5. Said combinad vracis of land conain 187.58 acras of
Itand upen survey of East Bank of Attoysc River. Said 187.88 acre tract being more fully deseribed as
oltows:

BEGINNING at a found 1* iron gize on the SBL of the Simpson Heiloway Survey, said carner
baing the NEC ¢f & 124.5 acrs {ract, Part of the J. Y. Pattarson Survey A-218, and being Block No. 9,
in B suit styled £ A, Blount vs, H. H. Hall, et al, of racord in Volume P., Page §23, 635 District Court
minutes of Nacogdoches County, Texas and reference i here made 1o deed from &, B, Mast o Mrs. E.
A. Blount gated December 12, 1823, of record in Voluma 61, Page 225, Deed Records of San
Augusting, Texas. Said corner Beling the NEC of the PARCE! NO. 4, as deseribed in 8 daed from Rosing
Biount be Faddin, et af tc Tempte Industrios, Inc + dated August 15, 1960, Volums 159, Page 197, at
589. Sait comner baing witnessed by ths foliswing traes rmarked X~ painted biuciyellow,

1. 9" Pin Osk N 72 15 W 10.75 It

2, 10" Sweat Gum $ 65 15 W 42.7 11,

3.4" 3weet Gun 50030 E 21.2 fr,,

4. 4* Sweet Gum $ 37 16 £ 13.80 i1,

THENCE with the SBL of the Simpson Heloway Survey A-148, and with a hacked/blezed
paintad ling (huc-yeliow) S 75 30 46 W, at 461,37 §t, hit 25~ Ping ¥reo marksd lise (Qf, at 1603,78 %~
iron pipe faund for the NWC said 124.5 scre tract relerencad above, sald corner being alse the NEC of
8 B& ecre tract onge In the pame of Mrg, E. 7. Watson, said corner witnassed by,

1. 8" Pin Opk S 36 20 £ 22,22 fv.,

2.24" Post Cak S 21 50 W 3.33 fr.,

3. 34" Post Qak N 50 GO E 17.62 #1.,

4. 20° Poat Qak NV BO 4B W 30.05 #1., said rees marked vlue-vellow, at 2076.51 fr. East Bank
East Fork lronose Creek, at 2397,39 f1. £as1 Bonk West Fork ironosa Creek, 8t 2772.37 It, pass NEC
21.25 gere tract, once in the name of T, R, Calcots, sald corner being & 3/8” iron rod with & *T* post,
$aid cornar being south of, and 15,86 1t. normel 19 NBL PATTERERSON, SBL SIMPSON HOLLOWAY, a1
3060.15 . pass 1 % "axle, the NEC 21,25 scro tract, once in the nama of Vallie Coelcote, said corner
baing south of. and 10.38 fr. normal to the NBL PATTERSON SURVEY, and SBL of the SIMPSON
HOLLOWAY, a: 332778 f1. pess NEC of 8 21,25 awa tract oros in the name A. K. Graen, said corner
being & 3/8 [ron rod, sevth of and 4.78 1. normal to the NBL PATTERSON and 58L of the SIMPSON
HOLLOWAY SURVEY, at 3605.92 i1, pess NEC af an B0 scre tract once in the neme of FROST
LUMBER COMPANY, said corner baing & 1-1/2* axle N. of 2nd 0.54 normal 10 the NBL PATTERSON
st SEL SIMPSON HOLLOWAY SURVEY, at 4526.26 it pazs 48° Oank Frae markes //0, said tree 0.39
ft. south ol tine and marked correctly, at a total distanca of 4726.1¢ ser %ron rod on the east bank
of the Attoyac Rivar for SWC 187.586 acre tract herein gescribed, Said corner witnessad by:

. 12" OAK markad “X” (dead!, § 0% 35 55 w 31.10 ft.,

212" OAX merkea X" (dead) § 34 01 05 £ 26.90 #1,, g
3. 10" BLM marked “X* 507 56 00 E 6.50 it., o
4.22" OAK marked "X~ N 03 DI 07 W 11,30 ft. ™
~J1
THENCE with the esst bank of the Atioyes River a3 lollows ta wils ]
1. N 07 05 38 £ 182,77 f1., S
2N 185702 W 178.84 ¢,
3.NE7 T1 20 W 229.24 fr.. .
4. N 48 25 19 W 246.51 fr., om
b
e
1]
f
i
1
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5 N314936F 2569 1,
6. N 44 29 18 W 244.19 #t,
7.8 0Q 38 58 E 140.62 ft.,
9. N 4D 48 57 B 166.27 {1,
S N74 31 BBE 116.82 1.,
100N 7956 33 E 01.36 fr.,
1. M T3 2424 8 77.58 k.
12, M85 1158 £104.24 11,
13.N7301 44 5 68.42 4.,
14, N 11 1813 £ 36,81 I,
16, N 28 27 32 W 163.92 f1. 10 tne NWC of the 187,56 gcre tract heein described, set % ron
rod Tor corner an the 26st bank of the Attoyac River, said coinar witnessed &5 follows:
1. 16" 14* DBL Hegkbersy S 88 28 58w 2,59 &t
2. 14" ASH yellow band S 33 19 15 € 10.87 {1
3. 12" Hackberry 5 08 34 12 W 15.87 1.,
THENGCE N 81 06 41 £, following 2 yellow hacked and blezed prope:ty ne, 2B00.32 1. 10 8 17 iron
pige al a fence corner {or cornar. This line follows the generat coursa ot an olg wre fence now down,
not ancrosching on the property herein described. Said corna: witnessed:
1. 16" Fine Tren “S*" N 24 00 € 18.45 ‘¢,
2. 12" Swaet Gum "X" S 1000 W 22.36 .,
3, 12 Hickory X" N 17108188 14,
THENGE 5 02 08 44 W wilh o hecked, blazed and bius and yoliow peinted ne 1207.08 4. 1o 8 17 iron
pipe painted biue 1o corner. Said corner whnessed
1.18" Osk S 6B £ 25.2 f1.,
2. 22" Pin Oak X" S 56 W 18.4 11,
3. 20" Oak marked “X* and bne N B0 05 € 23.3 11,
THENCE N 6O 08 46 £ with a hacked, biezed, and Hua.yeliow painted line crossing three sloughs a
distance of 3481.80 f1. 10 correr on line on west bank of ronosa Creek and continuing N 60 0B 46 E
an additional 44,80 ft, to the NEC of 187.66 scse wact herein described at & totat distance of 3526.70
f1., sel %'tron rod for corner an the Zast tank of iranosa Creak, Witnessed:
. Sweet Gum "X" S5 58 05 23 50 W 58.43 1t.,
JELM “Xt ST 04 40 W B0.52 1,
. Sweat Gum X" S 47 57 47T W 61.79 fr,,
. Hickory X" 5 77 2B 29 W 64852 11,
. Hickory "X* 5 B2 26 42 WB3.1 fr,
THENCE with the East Benk of konpss Creek southwardiy as follows to wit
.5 14 48 46 W 208.94 1.,
NBO Q346 E 113.69 1t
.S 86 41 14 E 87,50 ft,
.5 45 03 46 W 266.65 fr.,
.8 37 5346 W 227.77 1.,
.8 79 33 46 W 150.83 1.,
LN B0 28 14 W BB.88 it
L N370346 E 11111 fr,
.S 77 43 4B W 241.66 ft.,
10, 507 56 14 HB.08 fr.,
11,8 7068 14 E 86,10 1,
12.$ 2B 26 14 E 111,37 1L,
13, 508 18 46 W 175.55 ft.,
14, S50 06 14 E 83.33 1L,
15. N G652 46 E 11944 11,
16. N 78 4346 E 11101 18,
17.5 653 25 34 E 63.44 11,
18.50356 14 E51.171 H,
19,5 48 43 46 W 120.72 11,
20. S 50 46 T4 E 19722 f1,,
21. %15 33 46 W BD.56 fr.,
23,571 33 46 W 226,00 fr.,
23, N 88 28 14 W 166.67 fr.
24,569 18 4B W 11113 I,

[ALI AR AN B

Wm -G s by =

25. 5 20 03 46 W 130.89 [, 10 iron stake for corner an drain or old-course lronose Craek.

winessed:
1. 14" Hackberry N 81 15 W 34.8 1.
212" Sim N 83 £ 3B.0 ft.,
3, 8” Sweet Gum S 09 30 E 11,51,
4. 6" Sweat Gum N 1310 E17.010,
THENGCE § D1 03 46 W with main course d-ain/old ©
15" im N8 10 W 10,3 1.
2.12" Birch N 64 3¢ E 22.2 ft.,
3. 13" Pin Oak N BO 15 W 25,8 f1.,
4. 71% Pin ook § 28 20 W 23.9 1,

hannet 38,80 ., on stake witnessed,

:'Zg‘:“-
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THENCE S 45 56 14 E 222,22 1. 1o iron stake for corner, Wilnessed:
1.8 Pin Oak N B1 00W 38,8 11,

THENCE S 61 03 48 W with 8 hacked, blazed and painted hne 455.58 ft. to the PLAGCE OF BEGINNING

2. 20" Pine 5 23 45 W 36.5 ft,,
3.10° Pine 5 26 A0 E 275 1,
4,12 Birgh § 74 45 E 3.3 it

and containing 187,56 acres of land, more or lass.
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Lillian Beerman
-

——— M

From: T
Sent: uesday, August 01, 2017 9:51 AM

To: Liflian Beerman

Subject; Application 13222 Water Use Permit (Ronnie Borders)
Attachments: Signed Consent Letter.pdf

Ms. Lillian,

Attached is the consent letter for Ronnie Borders project number:13222 water use permit. I just wanted
to let you lock at it and make sure is was sufficient before we mailed it.

Thanks,

Destiny Russeli
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC
(936) 559-9991



EnvironmenTar Services, LLC

July 31,2017

Ms. Lillian Beerman

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.C. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE:  Ronnie Borders
WRPERM [3222
CNO604609701, RNT08963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC - Project No. |5-CES-286

Ms. Beerman,

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC (CES) is pleased to submit the following evidence of
consent for Ronnie W. Borders, 1.td. Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd. gives consent to Ronnie Borders to
continue with the Water Use Permit apphcation and installation of the two (2) proposed
reservoirs and their associated diversion points. Please contact me should you have any
comments or questions,

Thank You,

Y . . fj
*ff} wdribfinn e ( ki Vonowr
L
Anthony Castilaw
President / Sr. Environmental Specialist

Copsent Accepted:
ﬁmf«/ Rofee 7 31 17

Landowner Signature Date
% 0“3‘%"& N2, 7
App{‘icant Signature Date

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
Office: 936-359-9991 Fax: 936-539-9993



Tt. as Commission oN EnviRONMENTAL QU Y

TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Please complete with typewriter or black pen.

f

S A
Call to: /741,) s\“‘\fk& \@iuggd\)&? " Call from: % (Liam g Loy (e

O ! F
Date of call: '/j&_,u 1«‘_4%» % v, . yaeiten File no.: (‘i )é’ ic‘{ HM} %A;Z}\

- - o ' . “ e -
Phone no.; ¢ %3(9) bw-’ 7 t'C[ L Subject: 5(,/[;7"\,-"\_-‘/\3\5.1 rﬁ“ﬁ}@(@i&_}\f—b

-

£

£y l'!./' . . N . .
i/‘«sf/ VAL \/u:\) Q‘a@*s}&\cﬁ , Censulb ¥y
{

Information for fite:

}“Y\ \ (med KD& et &/ﬁ : ?Q VNS . —\“\’\C\JV

Jﬁf\?m Cu ’\Q)CJ»\)\‘ \0 Y (BIGS C‘—wa’ w—«\w LS,

TCEQ-0225 (Rev, 06-30-03)



Lillian Beerman

——————————————————— e AR
From:
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2017 10:41 AM
To: Lillian Beerman
Subject: App No. 13222 Water Use Permit (Ronnie Borders)
Attachments: 15-CES-286 Ronnie Borders Consent (2017).pdf
Hi Lillian,

1 left a voice message in reference to Application No. 13222 Water Use Permit for Ronnie Borders. 1
decided to just send you a pdf of the letter of consent for the {and deeds to make sure this it is sufficient
for your records before we get it signed and sent in.

Thank You,

Destiny Russell
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC
(936) 559-9991



CASTILAW

EnvironmEeNTAL SErvIcES, LLC

July 31, 2017

Ms. Lillian Beerman

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC - Project No. 15-CES-286

Ms. Beerman,

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC (CES) is pleased to submit the following evidence of
consent for Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd. Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd. gives consent to Ronnie Borders to
continue with the Water Use Permit application and installation of the two (2) proposed
reservoirs and their associated diversion points, Please contact me should you have any
comments or questions.

Thank You,

% M:P[lw a, C.cm:iﬁi Q.a -

Anthony Castilaw
President / Sr. Environmental Specialist

Consent Accepted:

Landowner Signature Date
Applicant Signature Date

310 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
Office: 936-559-9991 Fax: 936-559-9993



Tr...as Commission ON EnvironmenTAL QU. Y

TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Please complete with typewriter or black pen.

Call to: QPQVLL.M /S&Q( YN carom: _Desiineg. Pusse (1l

Date of cail: W_W File no.: I 3 2.%2-'
Phone no.: (Q% ) - qqq , Subject: Yoﬂnte 'Eo{&_\(s

Castlaun ENV.

TCEQ-0225 (Rev. 06-3C-03)



Texas Commssion oN EnviRoNMENTAL QU 1Y

TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Please complete with typewriter or black pen.

Call from: MML

File no.

Phone no.: ﬁm& SSC‘ c(qc‘l Subject:

inforrmation for ilie

<§cu.c& ) mka | SWe %&m‘%{s abls
_g.bj e, 5"@ o4 \Q'f.. Q&&&‘b

TCEQ-0225 {Rev. 06-30-03)



Texas Commission on Environmentar Qu. .y

TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Please complete with typewriter or black pen. ™ L e vy ‘ 'bg He-__
Destin
>, W e (N Cail from: Gq"'cc"&t;(. Mﬂ
Date of cail: ' 2S / 4/2‘( / 2.0 l'?- File no.: .# l 3222—
Phone no.; | ﬂé ) 5&;‘“ 1Tt Subject: wﬁ\'\“ Us € e&@ Mi&!RH

Tonnie Becdars

Information for fite: W\"fh MB C@bS‘\'l: \&.03

#5 / # o& Cuv\sem-.)am P{M\o
CSaacramer el \\Cﬂ’\- we\t&
5 'HG a1 "swg gg mcu\-w

Ségned/%-_z.%’——’

TCEQ-0225 (Rev. 06-30-02)



Lillian Beerman

U 0o n?
From: P

Sent: ursday, July 20, 2017 10:29 AM

To: Lillian Beerman

Subject: RE: Request for Information_Ronnie Borders WRPERM No. 13222_Price Creek_Neches

River Basin_San Augustine County

Thank you Liflian

Anthony Castilaw

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC
(936) 559-9991 (Office)

(936) 645-3316 (Cell)
www.castilawenvironmental.com

-------- Original Message -=-~----

Subject: Request for Information_Ronnie Borders_ WRPERM No. 13222_Price
Creek_Neches River Basin_San Augustine County

From: Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Date: Thu, Juii 20I 2017 10:23 am

MR, ANTHONY CASTILAW,

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE TCEQ'S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION REGARDING
RONNIE BORDERS, WRPERM NO. 13222 IN THE NECHES RIVER BASIN, SAN
AUGUSTINE COUNTY.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLESE DON'T HESITATE TO CONTACT ME.

THANK YOU,

aﬁfgan 5 g@ee/anan, g)é @

Project Manager, Water Rights Permitting

Water Availability Division MC-160

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. F, 3" Floor

Austin, Texas 78753

lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.qgov

B (512) 239-4019




Lillian Beerman

L i U

From: Lillian Beerman

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 10:24 AM

To:

Subject: Request for Information_Ronnie Borders_ WRPERM No. 13222 Price Creek_Neches River
Basin_San Augustine County

Attachments: Ronnie Borders_RFI #2_13222.pdf

MR. ANTHONY CASTILAW,

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE TCEQ'S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION REGARDING RONNIE BORDERS, WRPERM NO. 13222
IN THE NECHES RIVER BASIN, SAN AUGUSTINE COUNTY.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLESE DON'T HESITATE TO CONTACT ME.

THANK YOU,

oﬁ%fb ((; g-))ee/anmz, g% @

Project Manager, Water Rights Permitting

Water Availability Division MC-160

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle, Bidg. F, 3 Floor

Austin, Texas 78753

lillian.beerman®tceq,texas. gov
WE(512) 2399019




7. ..s Commission on EnvironmenTAL Qu. .Y

TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Please complete with typewriter or black pen.

Call to: &ﬂ*\ 0 ngf Cg:.ﬁ!ggo Call from: Mfmaﬂ
™ File no.: ‘ 3 2 22-

Date of call:

Phone no.: (ﬁ) . >y 119 Subject: ?ante b&?(&

CQ( rec.:\r " Q&Mss B Eas velvinad

F\pm« H:u.sg. hg_s W Castilad

E“( tneeys,

Cuskx Lowd  Inimsell, anill be conkack

for ?et‘m«‘\‘ e ?U: cu‘t\.&- .

TCEQ-0225 (Rev. 06-30-03)



Lillian Beerman
D e e

From: Lillian Beerman
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 3.12 PM

Subject: Request for Information_Ronnie Barders_WRPERM No. 13222_Price Creek_Neches River

Basin_San Augustine County
Attachments; Ronnie Borders_RFI #2_13222 pdf

MR. MILLER,

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE TCEQ'S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION REGARDING RONNIE BORDERS, WRPERM NO. 13222
IN THE NECHES RIVER BASIN, SAN AUGUSTINE COUNTY.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLESE DON'T HESITATE TO CONTACT ME.

THANK YOU,

cﬁ%a,n ((; .%)emf,a,n, g) g @
Project Manager, Water Rights Permitting

Water Availability Division MC-160

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. F, 39 Floor

Austin, Texas 78753




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A, Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 14, 2017

Mr. Adam Miller CERTIFIED MAIL

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC 9489 0090 0027 LOO9 3700 27
510 E. Pilar Street :

Nacogdoches, TX 75361

RE:  Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CNG04605701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code §§ 11.121, 11.042, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed tributary of Price Creek, Big Iron Ore Creek, and Little Iron Ore Creek,
Neches River Basin
San Augustine County

Dear Mr. Miller:

This acknowledges receipt, on July 20, 2016, of additional information and fees in the
amount of $§1,815.38 (Receipt Nos. M632319A and M632319B, enclosed).

Additional information is required before the application can be declared
administratively complete. :

1. Confirm that the respective latitude and longitude coordinates of the proposed off-
channel Reservoir No.1 and Diversion Point No.1 are 31.583978° N and 94.275208"
W and 31.559412° N and 94.290937° W, as given on Figures 1 and 2 of the response.
Staff notes that the text of the RFI response is not consistent with the maps
provided.

2. Confirm that the capacity of Reservoir No.1 is 90 acre-feet.

3. Confirm that the requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point No.1
(previously Diversion Point No.3) for Reservoir No.1 is 4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

4. Confirm that the requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point No.2 for
Reservoir No.2 is 4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

5. Provide specific and quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water savings and
the basis for development of such goals for this water use/facility, as required in
The Industrial/Mining Water Conservation Plan previously submitted.

6. Provide a recorded copy of the deed(s) for the property where Reservoir No. 1 and
Diversion Point No. 1 are located. The deed(s) should include the legal description
of the land (metes and bounds). Please note that the application must be in the
name(s) of all landowners as shown on the deeds; otherwise, proper consent of the
application must be provided pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
§ 295.10. :

P.O. Box 13087 *+ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-239-1000 * fceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
prinred on recyeled paper



Ronnie Rorders
Application No. 13222
July 14, 2017

Page 2 of 2

7. Confirm the place of use for mining purposes is in San Augustine County, solely
within the Neches River Basin.

Please submit the requested information by August 14, 2017 or the application may be
returned pursuant to 30 TAC § 281.18.

Please be aware that application to obtain a Water Use Permit may result in annual
Water Use Assessment Fees (WUF). For more detailed information on these fees, see
the enclosed Frequently Asked Questions fact sheet or contact the Water Quality
Monitoring & Assessment Section at (512) 239-3838.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me via email at
lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4019.

Sincerely,

- r
N < B
(ﬁ KC:&_C}_'/;‘? C- 7/ N T

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Enclosures
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Water Use Assessment Fee (WUF):
The Annual Fee Associated with Water Rights Permits

How can this affect me?

You are receiving this notice if you are the owner of a water right permit and you have
recently changed your permit. Any change to your permit, including adding an authorized
use, changing a diversion point, or a change of ownership, would cause the Water Use Fee
assessor to review your permit for billable uses and may (depending on the change) result in
you receiving a bilt when you previously did not.

What is this fee?

The Water Use Assessment Fee is a fee that is assessed annually on applicable water rights
permits. Texas Water Code, Sections 26.0135 & 26.0291 authorizes the TCEQ to establish
fees to recover the reasonable costs of water quality assessment programs from wastewater
and water right permit holders. TCEQ rules, 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Sections
21.1-21.4, set out the methodology for assessing water use fees, described below.

Why are you billed?

If you hold a water right and do not fall under an exemption, then you are subject to the
Water Use Assessment Fee. Unless the water right is amended to fall under an exemption,
you will be billed for this water right on an annual basis.

Amendments can make a water right that was not previously billed now billable. For
example, if you amend your water right to add an authorized use you could receive a billin
the year following your amendment.

What are reasons for exemption?

Exemptions are listed in 30 TAC, Section 21.3(c). Exemptions from the Water Use
Assessment Fee include: municipal/domestic or industrial water rights directly associated
with a facility that is assessed a Consolidated Water Quality Fee; agriculture (irrigation)
water rights; non-priority hydroelectric water rights for a facility with a capacity of less than
2 megawatts; consumptive authorization less than 250 acre-feet; and non-consumptive
authorization less than 2,500 acre-feet. If you can provide proof of these exemnptions, please
contact us using the information at the end of this document.

How is the fee assessed?

Fees are based on the annual authorization in the water right, not actual use. The total fee is
the sum of the separate fees for each authorized use in each of the following categories for
each permit.

The fee rate of $0.385 per acre-foot per year applies to authorized consumptive use
(municipal/domestic, industrial, or mining purposes) if the specified limit is more than 250
acre-feet per year.

The fee rate of $0.021 per acre-foot per year applies to authorized non-consumptive use

(including hydroelectric and some recreation) if the specified limit is more than 2,500 acre-
feet per year.

Rev February 2016



The maximum water use fee for a single permit is $115,000, which may be adjusted annually
using the latest Consumer Price Index.

How are diversion amounts distributed amongst uses?

For permits with multiple uses that do not specify the amount per use, the fotal authorized
amount is divided equally among all uses.

Example: 10,000 ac-ft for irrigation, municipal, industrial, and mining

10,000/4 = 2,500 ac-ft per use

[rrigation is exempt; municipal/domestic not billed because wastewater
treatment plant that uses the water already pays the Consolidated Water Quality Fee;
industrial is billed $662.50 at the consumptive rate for 2,500 ac-ft; mining billed $962.50 at
the consumptive rate for 2,500 ac-ft.

Where Do I Get More Information?

For copies of the fee rules (30 TAC, Sections 21.1-21.4), refer to the TCEQ rules from the
Texas Administrative Code on the Secretary of State’s web site at www.sos.state.tx.us. To
learn more about the fee, please visit:

hitp://www tceq.state. tx.us/agency/drought /waterfees.html

For billing and account balance information, call the TCEQ’s Financial Administration
Division, Revenue Section at {512) 239-0344.

If you have any questions about the Water Use Assessment Fee or the rates for your water
right, contact the Water Quality Monitoring & Assessment Section at (512) 230-3838, or via
email at wateruse@teeq.texas.gov, or write to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Quality Planning Division, MC 234
Water Use Fees

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Rev February 2016



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairina
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 14, 2017

Mr. Adam Miller CERTIFIED MAIL
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC 9444 0090 0027 LOO9 3700 27

5 1 O E. Pilar Street - I e —— i — e o
Nacogdoches, TX 75961

RE:  Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code §§ 11.121, 11.042, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed tributary of Price Creek, Big Iron Ore Creek, and Little Iron Ore Creek,
Neches River Basin
San Augustine County

Dear Mr. Miller:

This acknowledges receipt, on July 20, 2016, of additional information and fees in the
amount of $1,815.38 (Receipt Nos. M632319A and M632319B, enclosed).

Additional information is required before the application can be declared
administratively complete.

1. Confirm that the respective latitude and longitude coordinates of the proposed off-
channel Reservoir No.1 and Diversion Point No.1 are 31.583978° N and 94.275208°
W and 31.559412° N and 94.290937° W, as given on Figures 1 and 2 of the response.
Staff notes that the text of the RFI response is not consistent with the maps
provided.

2. Confirm that the capacity of Reservoir No.1 is 90 acre-feet.

3. Confirm that the requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point No.1
(previously Diversion Point No.3) for Reservoir No.1 is 4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

4. Confirm that the requested maximum diversion rate of Diversion Point No.2 for
Reservoir No.2 is 4.5 cfs (2,000 gpm).

5. Provide specific and quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water savings and
the basis for development of such goals for this water use/facility, as required in
The Industrial/Mining Water Conservation Plan previously submitted.

6. Provide a recorded copy of the deed(s) for the property where Reservoir No. 1 and
Diversion Point No. 1 are located. The deed(s) should include the legal description
of the land (metes and bounds). Please note that the application must be in the
name(s) of all landowners as shown on the deeds; otherwise, proper consent of the
application must be provided pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
§ 295.10. :

P.O.Box 13087 = Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceg.texas.gov/customersurvey
prinred on reeyeled paper



Ronnie Borders
Application No. 13222
July 14, 2017

Page 2 of 2

7. Confirm the place of use for mining purposes is in San Augustine County, solely
within the Neches River Basin.

Please submit the requested information by August 14, 2017 or the application may be
returned pursuant to 30 TAC § 281.18.

Please be aware that application to obtain a Water Use Permit may result in annual
Water Use Assessment Fees (WUF). For more detailed information on these fees, see
the enclosed Frequently Asked Questions fact sheet or contact the Water Quality
Monitoring & Assessment Section at (512) 239-3838.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me via email at
lillian.beerman®tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4019.

Sincerely,

™

-
. T .KC AT C /_1’;‘1{_,(/?—‘7761 fia

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Enclosures
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Water Use Assessment Fee (WUF):
The Annual Fee Associated with Water Rights Permits

How can this affect me?

You are receiving this notice if you are the owner of a water right permit and you have
recently changed your permit. Any change to your permit, including adding an authorized
use, changing a diversion point, or a change of ownership, would cause the Water Use Fee
assessor to review your permit for billable uses and may (depending on the change) result in
you receiving a bill when you previously did not.

What is this fee?

The Water Use Assessment Fee is a fee that is assessed annually on applicable water rights
permits. Texas Water Code, Sections 26.0135 & 26.0291 authorizes the TCEQ to establish
fees to recover the reasonable costs of water quality assessment programs from wastewater
and water right permit holders. TCEQ rules, 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Sections
21.1-21.4, set out the methodology for assessing water use fees, described below.

Why are you billed?

If you hold a water right and do not fall under an exemption, then you are subject to the
Water Use Assessment Fee. Unless the water right is amended to fall under an exemption,
you will be billed for this water right on an annual basis.

Amendments can make a water right that was not previously billed now biliable. For
example, if you amend your water right to add an authorized use you could receive a bill in
the year following your amendment.

What are reasons for exemption?

Exemptions are listed in 30 TAC, Section 21.3(c). Exemptions from the Water Use
Assessment Fee include: municipal/domestic or industrial water rights directly associated
with a facility that is assessed a Consolidated Water Quality Fee; agriculture (irrigation)
water rights; non-priority hydroelectric water rights for a facility with a capacity of less than
2 megawatts; consumptive authorization less than 250 acre-feet; and non-consumptive
authorization less than 2,500 acre-feet. If you can provide proof of these exemptions, please
contact us using the information at the end of this document.

How is the fee assessed?

Fees are based on the annual authorization in the water right, not actnal use. The total fee is
the sum of the separate fees for each authorized use in each of the following categories for
each permit.

The fee rate of $0.385 per acre-foot per year applies to authorized consumptive use
(municipal/domestic, industrial, or mining purposes) if the specified limit is more than 250
acre-feet per year.

The fee rate of $0.021 per acre-foot per year applies to authorized non-consumptive use

(including hydroelectric and some recreation} if the specified limit is more than 2,500 acre-
feet per year.

Rev February 2016



The maximum water use fee for a single permit is $115,000, which may be adjusted annually
using the latest Consumer Price Index.

How are diversion amounts distributed amongst uses?

For permits with multiple uses that do not specify the amount per use, the total authorized
amount is divided equally among all uses.

Example: 10,000 ac-ft for irrigation, municipal, industrial, and mining

10,000/4 = 2,500 ac-ft per use

Lerigation is exempt; municipal/domestic not billed because wastewater
treatment plant that uses the water already pays the Consolidated Water Quality Fee;
industrial is billed $962.50 at the consumptive rate for 2,500 ac-ft; mining billed $962.50 at
the consumptive rate for 2,500 ac-ft.

Where Do I Get More Information?

For copies of the fee rules (30 TAC, Sections 21.1-21.4), refer to the TCEQ rules from the
Texas Administrative Code on the Secretary of State’s web site at www.sos.state.tx.us. To
learn more about the fee, please visit:

hitp://www.tceq.state tx.us/agency/drought/waterfees.htmil

For billing and account balance information, call the TCEQ's Financial Administration
Division, Revenue Section at (512) 239-0344.

If you have any questions about the Water Use Assessment Fee or the rates for your water
right, contact the Water Quality Monitorin g & Assessment Section at (512) 239-3838, or via

email at wateruse@tceq.texas.goy, or write to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Quality Planning Division, MC 234
Water Use Fees

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Rev February 2016
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Morgan Scott

> T B e e Y
From:
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2016 341 PM
To: Morgan Scott
Cc Anthony Castilaw :
Subject: RE: Ronnie Border, Application No. 13222, RFI #1
Attachments: Application for Water Use Permit - Ronnie Borders.pdf
Morgan,

Attached is the response document, figures, water conservation plan, and a copy of the application check. We
will be putting a hard copy of this document along with the application check in the mail to you. Please give us
a call if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
Adam Miller, PWS

Castilaw Envirommental Services, LLC
(936) 559-9991

--------- Original Message -----~---
- Subject: RE: Ronnie Border, Application No. 13222, RFI #1
From: "Morgan Scott” <Morgan.Scott@Tceq. Texas.Gov>
Date: 6/2/16 2:25 pm

Mr. Mitler,

Attached please find a pdf of the letter that was mailed to you today. Let me know if you have any questions or
need further assistance.

Thank you,

Morgan Scott, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Availability Division

512-239-4675
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June 30, 2016 WATER AVAILABILITY Oy,

Ms. Morgan Scott

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC - Project No. 15-CES-286

Ms. Scott,

Since the initial application that we submitted, on behalf of Mr. Ronnie Borders, to the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) during late August 2015, Mr. Borders has
altered the original proposed plans. One of the proposed reservoirs, identified as Reservoir 3,
has been put on hold for the foreseeable future; therefore, this reservoir can be removed from
consideration in the application. Also, the originally proposed Reservoir 1 has been relocated to
a new location and has since been constructed. Additionally, the originally proposed diversion
point for Reservoir 1 has been changed to the diversion point that was initially proposed for
Reservoir 3. The attached revised figures depict the location of Reservoirs 1 & 2, their
associated groundwater wells, and their proposed diversion points (Figures 1 - 4).

Included below is a response to the additional information that was requested by the TCEQ, in a
letter dated April 29, 20016, that is required prior to the application being declared
administratively complete:

1. Provide an application in the name(s) of all landowners as shown on the deeds; otherwise
proper consent of the application must be provided pursuant to Title 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) 295.10 for the land where Diversion Points 2 and 3, and
Reservoirs 2 & 3 are located.

The deed for the land at the proposed diversion point for water delivered to the
recently constructed Reservoir 1 from Big Iron Ore Bayou is owned by Ronnie
Borders as the Grantee of Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd.

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
Office: 936-559-9991 Fax: 936-559-9993



Ms. Morgan Scott
June 30, 2016
Page 2

The deed for the land at the proposed diversion peint for water delivered to the
existing Reservoir 2 on Little Iron Ore Bayou is owned by Ronnie Borders as the
Grantee of Ronnie Borders.

2. Provide the location of the proposed off-channel Reservoir 1. Staff notes inconsistencies
between the maps submitted with the application in Appendix A Location I Figures.
Coordinates should be expressed in decimal degrees to at least 6 decimal places.

The originally proposed off-channel Reservoir 1 has been moved to a new location.
The coordinates for off-channel Reservoir 1 are as follows: 31.584075, -94.275311.
This off-channel reservoir is a recently constructed pond located on upland habitat
and at present is being fed only by precipitation. Groundwater wells have been dug
and will alse be utilized as a water source. See the attached revised figures depicting
the location of the reservoir, associated groundwater wells, and diversion point.

3. Confirm the location of the existing off-channel Reservoir 2. Staff has calculated the
coordinates to be Latitude 31.615590 N, Longitude 94. 256537.

The coordinates, Latitude 31.615590 N, Longitude -94.256537 for the approximate
center of Reservoir 2 are correct.

4. Provide the bearing and distance from an original survey corner to Diversion Points 1, 2,
and 3 and Reservoirs 1, 2, and 3.

The locations are identified on the survey plat attached. Additionally, the attached
figures depict the locations of Reservoir 1 and 2 and the proposed diversion points.

5. Confirm the drainage areas for the three proposed diversion points and on-channel reservoir
as shown in the table below. Staff has calculated these areas to be:

Diversion Point 1 will not be used as Reservoir 1 has been moved to a new location.
See the attached figures.

Diversion Point 2, for a drainage area of 191.91 sq. mi. is correct.

Diversion Point 3 is now the diversion point for Reservoir 1. The drainage area of
740.84 sq. miles is correct.

6. Confirm that Photograph 5 in Appendix G Location 3 Photographs is of Big Iron Ore Creek.
Staff notes that it is labeled as Little Iron Ore Creek.

Photograph 5 is a photograph ef Big Iron Ore Creek. Photographs 5 and 6 are now
the diversion points for the revised Reservoir 1 diversion point.

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC



Ms. Morgan Scott
June 30, 2016
Page 3

7.

10.

138

Provide the top of dam capacity and the hazard classification for on-channel Reservoir 3.

Construction of the propesed on-channel Reservoir 3 has been put on hold for the
foreseeable future; therefore, Reservoir 3 should be removed from consideration in
this application.

Provide a completed Supplemental Discharge Point Information Sheet (enclosed) for the
proposed discharge point for water transferred from Big Iron Ore Creek into on-channel
Reservoir 3. Indicated the latitude and longitude coordinated in decimal degrees, to at least
six decimal places. Specify the method used to calculate the discharge point location.

Construction of the proposed on-channel Reservoir 3 has been put on hold for the
foreseeable future; therefore, Reservoir 3 should be removed from consideration in
this application.

Provide the following additional information for the request to use the bed and banks of the
unnamed tributary of Price Creek for the transfer of water from Diversion Point 3 to the on-
channel Reservoir 3.

a. Conveyance losses, including the method used to calculate the losses, due to
transportation, evaporation (Including from Reservoir 3), seepage, channel or other
associated carriage losses;

Construction of the proposed on-channel Reservoir 3 has been put on hold for
the foreseeable future; therefore, Reservoir 3 should be removed from
consideration in this application.

b. An assessment of the adequacy of the quantity and quality of the flows remaining
after the proposed diversion to meet instream flow needs and bay and estuary
freshwater inflow needs.

Construction of the proposed on-channel Reservoir 3 has been put on hold for
the foreseeable future; therefore, Reservoir 3 should be removed from
consideration in this application.

Confinm that the requested maximum diversion amount from the two diversion points on
Big Iron Ore Creek is 800 acre-feet per year. Confirm that the combined maximum rate of
diversion from the two diversion points on Big Iron Ore Creek is 8.91 cfs (4,000gpm).

The new location for Reservoir 1 is requesting 800 acre/feet per year from Big Iron
Ore Creek. The Reserveir 2 is requesting 800 acre/feet per year from Little Iron Ore
Creek. Diversions will not occur during the summer months as groundwater will
supplement reservoir levels.

Clarify if the applicant request to divert water from on-channel Reservoir 3. If the applicant
proposed to divert water from Reservoir 3, provide a completed Supplemental Diversion

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC



Ms. Morgan Scott
June 30, 2016
Page 4

Point Information Sheet (Enclosed) for the diversion point. Indicate the latitude and
longitude coordinates in decimal degrees, to at least six decimal places. Provide the
proposed volume of water to be diverted in acre-feet per year.

Construction of the proposed on-channel Reservoir 3 has been put on hold for the
foreseeable future; therefore, Reservoir 3 should be removed from consideration in
this application.

12. Provide the place of use for the water diverted, including county and river basin., Staff
acknowledges that the applicant indicated the place of use is “San Augustine County and

Surrounding Counties”; however, all county names and river basins must be specified.

These ponds are being proposed to provide water necessary for oil & gas-related
exploration activities in San Augustine County.

13. Provide a completed mining water conservation plan (enclosed).
The water conservation plan is included as an attachment.

14. Provide copies of the notice, with certified mail proof of delivery, sent to each governmental
body of each county and municipality in which the proposed Reservoirs 1, 2, and 3, or any
part of the reservoirs, will be located pursuant to Title 30 TAC 295.42 (enclosed).
Reservoirs 1 and 2 have already been constructed. The construction of Reservoir 3 has
been put on hold for the foreseeable future; therefore, Reservoir 3 should be removed
from consideration in this application.

CLOSING

Please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Anthony Castilaw or myself at 936-559-9991 (Office)
should you have any questions or need additional information associated with this application.

Thank You,

Adam Miller, PWS
Sr. Environmental Specialist

Attachments

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC
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WATER CONSERVATION PLAN



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

INDUSTRIAL/MINING WATER CONSERVATION PLAN

TCEQ

This form is provided to assist entities in conservation plan development for industrial/mining water use. If you need
assistance in completing this form or in developing your plan, please contact the conservation staff of the Resource
Protection Team in the Water Supply Division at (512) 239-4691.

Name: Ronnie Borders

Address: P.O. Box 548 Center, TX 75935

Telephone Number: (936 ) 590-1888 Fax: ( )

Form Completed by: Adam Miller of Castilaw Environmental Services, LL.C
Title: Sr. Environmental Specialist

Signature: Date: 6/30/2016

There is a revised Reservoir 1 location, as well as a change to the originally proposed Reservoir
1 water diversion point. Construction of Reservoir 3 has been postponed and should be
removed from consideration at this time. The proposed diversion point for the previously
proposed Reservoir 3 is now the proposed diversion point for Reservoir 1.

The Reservoir 2 and proposed diversion point for Reservoir 2 has remained unchanged.

NOTE: If the plan does not provide information for each requirement, include an explanation of
why the requirement is not applicable.

I BACKGROUND DATA
A, Water use
1. Annual diversion appropriated or requested (in acre-feet):
800 acre feet for each Reservoir 1 and Reservoir 2
2. Maximum diversion rate (cfs):
2000 gallons per minute
B. Water sources

Groundwater, Big Iron Ore Creek (Diversion Point 1, and Little Iron Ore Creek
(Diversion Point 2).

TCEQ-10213 (Rev, 11-5-04) Page | of 7
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TCEQ-10213 (Rev, 11-5-04)

Please indicate the maximum or average annual amounts of water currently
used and anticipated to be used (in acre-feet) for industrial/mining purposes:

Source (List water right numbers) Current Use Anticipated Use
_ X Surface water 0 acre/feet 800 acrefeet
X Groundwater 190 acre/feet  Amount needed to

supplement reservoir
Purchased

How was the surface water data provided above (BI) obtained?

Master meter ; Customer meter ;
If both, % raw . % treated
Supplier{s):

N/A; Water acquired to fill the existing Reservoir 2 has been sourced by
groundwater. The recently constructed Reservoir 1 is currently being
fed by direct precipitation and will begin to be filled by groundwater
sources in the near future,

Was purchased water raw or treated ?
If both, % raw
Supplier(s): ___N/A

, % treated

How was the groundwater data provided above (B1) obtained?

Master meter_X__; Customer meter . Estimated : Other

If other, identify source:

What is the rate and cost of purchased water? Rate N/A
Cost N/A

Page 20f7



C. Industrial/Mining Information

1.

Major product or service produced by applicant:

Water for use in oil & gas-related exploration activities within the local

area.

Major Standard Industrial Classification Code(S1C):

Water to be used for drilling oil and gas wells.

1 3

8 1

North American Industry Classification System (NAICS):

Total number of employees at facility: __N/A

18 WATER USE AND CONSERVATION PRACTICES

A Water Use in Industrial or Mining Process:
Production Use % Groundwater | % Surface | % Saline | % Treated | Water Use
Water Water Water (In Acre-
Feet)
Cooling, condensing, 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
& refrigeration
Processing, washing, 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
transpoit
Boiler feed 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Incorporated into 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
product
Other
Facility Use % Groundwater | % Surface | % Saline | % Treated | Water Use
Water Water Water (In Acre-
Feet)
Cooling tower(s) | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Pond(s) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Once through 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

TCEQ-10213 {Rev. 11-5-04)
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Facility Use % Groundwater | % Surface | % Saline | % Treated | Water Use
Water Water Water (In Acre-
Feet)
Sanitary & 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
drinking water
Irrigation & dust 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
control
1. Was fresh water recirculated at this facility? m Yes aNo N/A
2 Was electric power generated at this facility (for in-plant use or for sale)?
m Yes m No N/A
3. Description of the above use(s) of water (e.g., if water is being used for
cooling, indicate the cooling system: tower, pond, etc.):
N/A
4, Describe or illustrate how surface water is diverted and delivered to the point(s) of
use, the location of the diversion(s) and points of use, and how diversions are
measured:

Surface water will be diverted from the stream via a portable pump through
aluminum pipes to the reservoir. The water will then be pumped from the
reservoir to the well pad for use via aluminum pipes.

5. Monthly water demand for previous year (in acre-feet):
Diversion Percent of Return Flow | Monthly Demand
January 0 0% 0
February 0 0% 0
March 0 0% 0
April 0 0% 0
May 0 0% 0
June 0 0% 0
July 0 0% 0
August 0 0% 0
September 0 0% 0
October 0 0% 0
Noventher 0 0% 0
December 0 0% 0
TOTAL 0 0% 0
TCEG@-10213 {Rev. 11-5-04) Page 4 of 7




Projected monthly water demand for next year (in acre-feet): These figures
are hypothetical as the exact timing on the need of water from oil and gas is
unknown,

The monthly demand is unknown at this time as the water will be needed
as the oil & gas wells in the area are drilled. Water will not be diverted
from the streams during the summer months, as groundwater wells will
supplement the ponds. This table is representative of each diversion point
for Reservoir 1 and Reservoir 2.

Diversion Return Flow Percent of Monthly
Demand

January 100 acre/ft 0% 12.5%
February 125 acre/ft 0% 15.6%
March 100 acre/ft 0% 12.5%
April 100 acre/ft 0% 12.5%
May 25 acre/ft 0% 3.1%
June 0 0% 0%

July 0 0% 0%
Angust 0 0% 0%
September 25 acre/ft 0% 3.1%
October 100 acre/ft 0% 12.5%
November 125 acre/ft 0% 15.6%
December 100 acre/ft 0% 12.5%
TOTAL 800 acre/ft 0% 99 9%

B. Specific and Quantified Conservation Goal

TCEQ-10213 (Rev. 11-5-04)

Water conservation goals for the industrial and mining sector are generally established
either for (1) the amount of water recycled, (2) the amount of water reused, or (3) the
amount of water not lost or consumed, and therefore is available for return flow.

1.

Water conservation goal (water use efficiency measure):

Type of goal to be used:

Percent of water reused
__ Percent of water not consumed, and therefore returned as flow
X Other (specify)

Surface water diversion will be supplemented by the used of groundwater
wells.

Page 50f 7




Provide the specific and quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water
savings and the basis for development of such goals for this water use/facility:

Applicant will utilize groundwater sources to maintain water levels
during the summer months. The proposed withdraws from the stream
will occur during the late fall, winter, and early spring months.

Describe the methods and/or device within an accuracy of plus or minus 5%
used to measure and account for the amount of water diverted from the source
of supply:

A gauge attached to the pump will record the total amount of water
pumped from the stream. Records will be maintained by the personnel
operating the pump.

Equipment and/or process modifications used to improve water efficiency:

Effective piping materials and equipment will be utilized to transport
water to the oil & gas pad sites.

Leak-detection, repair, and water-loss accounting measures used:

Leaks may occur at joints in the pipe during pumping from the stream to
pond or from the pond to the oil and gas well pad may occur. On-site
personnel will monitor the pipe during pumping to identify and repair
any leaks. Gauges will be utilized to during the use for oil and gas
activities to determine outflow.

Other conservation techniques used:

Routine maintenance and inspections on the reservoir and pump
components to keep the reservoirs in good working.

. WASTEWATER USE CHARACTERISTICS

A. Check the type(s) of wastewater disposal system(s) used at this facility:

N/A

TCEQ-10213 (Rev. 11-5-04)

On-site wastewater plant

Septic tank(s)

Injection well(s)

City or regional wastewater system
Other (Please identify)

Poge 60f7



B. What quantity of fresh water was consumed, and therefore not returned to a
wastewater treatment system (public or private), or to a water course (including
loss to product, evaporation, injection, etc.)?

Water acquired from the stream will be utilized for oil and gas drilling activities.
Water utilized for these purposes is not projected to be returned directly to
surface flow.

IV.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS/INFORMATION

Please provide any additional information that may indicate the present and future water
needs at this facility, and any water problems.

The future use of water at this reservoir is tied to the needs of oil and gas-related
exploration activities in the area. Withdraws frem the stream will occur during the late
fall, winter, and early spring months. Groundwater wells will supplement water sapply
as well and will be used solely during the summer and periods of drought.

Best Management Practices Guide

On November 2004, the Texas Water Development Boarde (TWDB) Report 362 was completed by the Water
Conservation Implementation Task Force. Report 362 is the Water Conservation Best Management Praciices (BMP)
Guide. The BMP Guide is ¢ voluntary list of management practices thatf water users may implement in addition to the
required components of Title 30, Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 288. The BMP Guide is available on the THWDE's
websie at the Lnk below or by calling (512) 263-78+47,

hivp/Zwww owdbostate 1y us/assistance/ conservation/ TaskForceDocs / WCTTFBM PGuide ndl

If you have any questions on how to fill out this form or about the Industrial/Mining Water
Conservation program, please contact us at 512/239-4691,

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They
may also have any errors in their information corrected. To review such information, contact us at 512-239-3282,

TCEG-10213 {Rev. 11-5-04) Page 7 of 7



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P.E,, Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 2, 2016

Mr. Adam Miller CERTIFIED MAIL
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC 91 7199 9993 '

510 E. Pilar Street 7033 2770 9808
Nacogdoches, Tx 75961

<. .RE .. Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
- CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code §§ 11.121, 11.042, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed tributary of Price Creek, Big Iron Ore Creek, and Little Iron Ore Creek,
Neches River Basin
San Augustine County =~

Dear Mr. Miller:

This acknowledges receipt, on May 31, 2016, of the applicant’s request for an
extension of tithe until June 30, 2016 to respond to the Texas Commission on

PR :

Envitonmental Quality (TCEQ) request for additional information letter, dated April 29,
2016.

The extension request is granted until June 30, 2016 and after that date the
- -application may be returned pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18.
- No further extensions will be granted associated with this request for information.

- If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact Ms. Morgan Scott by
email at morgan.scott@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4675.

Si%cerely, _

Lori Hamilton, Manager
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Water Availability Division

P.0. Box 13087 -+ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 - 512-239-1000 - tceq.texas.gov

How Is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Morgan Scott

From: T

Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 3:18 PM

To: Morgan Scott

Cc: Anthony Castilaw

Subject: RE: Ronnie Border, Application No. 13222, RFI #1
Attachments: Time Extension App. No 13222 Ronnie Borders.pdf
Follow Up Fiag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Morgan,

Attached is our time extension request for Application No. 13222 (Ronnie Borders - Water Use Permit
Application). I thank you for the time extension as we are putting together all the requested information.

Sincerely,

Adam Miller, PWS

Castilaw Environmental Services, LL.C
Nacogdoches, Texas

(936) 559-9991

R Original Message =-=«==~--

Subject: Ronnie Border, Application No. 13222, RFI #1

i From: "Morgan Scott" <Morgan.Scott@Tceq.Texas.Gov>
Date: 4/29/16 10:04 am

Mr. Miller and Mr. Borders,

Please see the attached request for information letter that was mailed to you today. Let me know if you
{ have any questions or need assistance.

Thank you,

Morgan Scott, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team



CASTILAW

ENvIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

May 31, 2016

Ms. Morgan Scott

Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting MC-160
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

RE:  Request for a Time Extension Associated with the Water Use Permit Application No.
13222 for Ronnie Borders Located in San Augustine County, Texas
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC - Project No. [6-CES-286

Ms. Scott,

Please accept this letter as a request for a 30-day extension for the Ronnie Borders WRPEM
13222, CN604609701, RN108963216 Application No. 13222 for a waler use permit. We are in
the process of compiling all of the requested information to administratively complete the
additional requested information from your letter dated April 29, 2016,  The completed
additional information requested will be submitted to your office on or before June 30, 2016.

Thank You,

Adam Miller, PWS
Sr. Environmental Specialist

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
Office: 936-559-9991 Fax: 936-559-9993



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P.E,, Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Conmmissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 29, 2016

Mr. Adam Miller CERTIFIED MAIL
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC
510 E. Pilar Street 91 7199 9991 7033 2770 984k

Nacogdoches, Tx 75961

RE:  Ronnie Borders
WRPERM 13222
CN604609701, RN108963216
Application No. 13222 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code §§ 11.121, 11.042, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed tributary of Price Creek, Big Iron Ore Creek, and Little Iron Ore
Creek,
Neches River Basin
San Augustine County

Dear Mr. Miller:
This acknowledges receipt, on September 3, 2015, of the referenced application.

This area is considered to have limited water available for appropriation for either a
term or perpetual right. TCEQ may be unable to recommend grantmg the
application without an alternate source of water.,

If an alternate source will be included in the application, please provide
documentation for the alternate source such as a signed water supply contract, a
contract for reuse of effluent, or groundwater. If groundwater will be used, provide
the following information on any well or wells to be used including, but not limited
to: the depth of well, the name of the aquifer and formation from which the water is
withdrawn, a 24-hour pump test, and water quality information. Water quality
information should include, but not be limited to, the following: chloride, sulfate,
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS), pH, and temperature. Temperature must be measured
on site at the time the groundwater sample is collected.

If data for on-site wells are unavailable, historical data collected from similar sized
wells drawing water from the same aquifer may be provided. However, note that the
on-site data may still be required when it becomes available.

Additional information and fees are required before the application can be declared
adnministratively complete.

1. Provide an application in the name(s) of all landowners as shown on the deeds;
otherwise, proper consent of the application must be provided pursuant to Title

P.O.Box 13087 - Austin, Texas 78711-3087 - 512-239-1000 - iceq.texas.gov

How is owr customer service? tceq.texas.‘gov/customersmey"“ ToTmmmmm
printed an recycled paper




Ronnie Borders
Application No. 13222
April 29, 2016

Page 2 of 4

30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.10 for the land where Diversion
Points 2 and 3, and Reservoirs 2 and 3 are located.

Staff acknowledges receipt of Warranty Deed dated December 19, 2011 recorded
as Document No. 00047960 in the Official Public Records of San Augustine
County and Special Warranty Deed recorded as Document No. 00045947 in the
Official Public Records of San Augustine County; however, the deeds convey
property to Ronnie W. Borders, Ltd. and the applicant listed on the submitted
application is Ronnie Borders.

2. Provide the location of the proposed off-channel Reservoir 1. Staff notes
inconsistencies between the maps submitted with the application in Appendix A
Location 1 Figures. Coordinates should be expressed in decimal degrees to at
least 6 decimal places.

3. Confirm the location of the existing off-channel Reservoir 2. Staff has calculated
the coordinates to be Latitude 31.615590° N, Longitude 94.256537° W.

4. Provide the bearing and distance from an original survey corner to Diversion
Points 1, 2, and 3 and Reservoirs 1, 2, and 3.

5. Confirm the drainage areas for the three proposed diversion points and on-
channel reservoir as shown in the table below. Staff has calculated these areas
to be:

Location Drainage Area (sq mi)
Diversion Point 1 419,36

Diversion Point 2 191.93

Diversion Point 3 74(.84

On-channel Reservoir 3 3.34

6. Confirm that Photograph 5 in Appendix G Location 3 Photographs is of Big Iron
Ore Creek. Staff notes that it is labeled as Little Iron Ore Creek.

7. Provide the top of dam capacity and the hazard classification for on-channel
Reservoir 3.

8. Provide a completed Supplemental Discharge Point Information Sheet (enclosed)
for the proposed discharge point for water transferred from Big Iron Ore Creek
into on-channel Reservoir 3. Indicate the latitude and longitude coordinates in
decimal degrees, to at least six decimal places. Specify the method used to
calculate the discharge point location.

9. Provide the following additional information for the request to use the bed and
banks of the unnamed tributary of Price Creek for the transfer of water from
Diversion Point 3 to the on-channel Reservoir 3:



Ronnie Borders
Application No. 13222
April 29, 2016

Page 3 of 4

a. Conveyance losses, including the method used to calculate the losses, due
to transportation, evaporation (including from Reservoir 3), seepage,
channel or other associated carriage losses;

b. An assessment of the adequacy of the quantity and quality of the flows
remaining after the proposed diversion to meet instream flow needs and
bay and estuary freshwater inflow needs.

10. Confirm that the requested maximum diversion amnount from the two diversion
points on Big Iron Ore Creek is 800 acre-feet per year. Confirm that the
combined maximum rate of diversion from the two diversion points on Big Iron
Ore Creek is 8.91 cfs (4,000 gpm).

11.Clarify if the applicant requests to divert water from on-channel Reservoir 3. If
the applicant proposes to divert water from Reservoir 3, provide a completed
Supplemental Diversion Point Information Sheet (enclosed) for the diversion
point. Indicate the latitude and longitude coordinates in decimal degrees, to at
Ieast six decimal places. Provide the proposed volume of water to be diverted in
acre-feet per year.

12.Provide the place of use for the water diverted, including county and river basin.
Staff acknowledges that the applicant indicated the place of use is, “San
Augustine County and Surrounding Counties”; however, all county names and
river basins must be specified.

13.Provide a completed mining water conservation plan (enclosed).

14.Provide copies of the notice, with certified mail proof of delivery, sent to each
governmental body of each county and municipality in which the proposed
Reservoirs 1, 2, and 3, or any part of the reservoirs, will be located pursuant to
Title 30 TAC § 295.42 {enclosed).

15.Remit fees in the amount of $1,815.38 as described below. Please make checks
payable to the TCEQ or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

Filing Fee (100 - 5,000 acre-feet) $ 250.00
Recording Fee ($1.25 X 6 pages) $ 7.50
Storage Fee ($0.50 x 689 acre- $ 344.50
feet)

Use Fee ($1.00 x 1,000 acre-feet) $ 1,000.00
Notice Fee (Neches River Basin) $ 213.38
TOTAL FEES $ 1,815.38
FEES RECEIVED $ 0.00
BALANCE DUE $ 1,815.38

Please submit the requested information and fees by May 31, 2016 the application
may be returned pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 281.18.



Ronnie Borders
Application No. 13222
April 29, 2016

Page 4 of 4

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me via email at
morgan.scott@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4675.

Sincerely,

Morgan Scott, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Enclosures
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Water Rights Permitting MC-160 =

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 3
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

.Re:  Request for a Permit to Appropriate Public. Waters from Streams in San Augustine County, ... .

Texas to Reservoirs for Oil & Gas Drilling Activities
Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC Project No. 15-CES-286

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC (CES) is submitting this application on behalf of Ronnie
Borders, who is proposing to appropriate public water into one (1) existing reservoir and two (2)
proposed reservoirs identified as Locations 1-3. These proposed projects are located within the
Angelina/Neches River Basin in the northwestern portion of San Augustine County, Texas. These
three reservoirs as well as the proposed locations of the portable water pumps adjacent to the stream
channels are owned by Ronnie Borders. There will be one (1) portable pump with a pump capacity
of 2,000 gallons per minute (gpm) for each reservoir location. The deed and survey are included in
Appendix E and Appendix H of this report. Because of the variability of timing the oil and gas
drilling locations an accurate estimate of monthly withdraws could not be made.

Location 1 is a proposed 10.29-acre off-channel reservoir that will at normal operating level hold 90
acre-feet of water (Location 1). This reservoir is expected to divert 400 acre-feet of water per year
from Big Iron Ore Creek, Big Iron Ore Creek has approximately 16 feet (ft) bank to bank width with
a channel depth of approximately 7 {t (Photographs 1 & 2). Water from this reservoir will be used in
association with oil and gas drilling activities. The preferred construction start date for Location 1 is
early September. Location 1 is located 11.9 miles northwest of the county seat San Augustine, San
Augustine County, Texas. The NADS3 coordinates for the diversion point Big Iron Ore Creek are as
follows: Latitude 31.620423° North, Longitude -94.250263° West (Figure 2). The drainage area
above this diversion point is approximately 3,111-dcres. One (1) portable pump will be positioned at
this location which has a capacity to pump 2,000 gpm., An aerial and topographic figure are attached
illustrating the reservoir and diversion point (Figures 2 & 3). There is no discharge point associated
with this reservoir and there is no proposed return flow from this reservoir.

Location 2 is an existing 12.5-acre off-channel pond that presently has three ground water wells
supplying the reservoir (Figure 4). At normal operating level this reservoir holds 190 acre-feet of
water. This reservoir is expected to divert 200 acre-feet of water per year from Little Tron Ore Creek.
This reservoir is topographically positioned in a location that may have been a stream channel or
swale through the area. However this reservoir does not impound water as this water flow has
directed around the square shaped isolated reservoir. Water from this reservoir will be used in

510 E. Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961
Office: 936-559-9991 Fax: 936-559-9993



TCEQ
August 31, 2015
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association with oil and gas drilling activities. The preferred diversion start date for Location 2 is
carly September. Location 2 is located 11.2 miles northwest of the county seat San Augustine, San
Augustine County, Texas. The NADS3 coordinates for the diversion point at Little Iron Ore Creek
are as follows: Latitude 31.615285° North, Longitude -94.260358° West (Figure 5). The drainage
area above this point is approximately 1,443 acres. Little Iron Ore Creek has approximately 14 feet
(ft) bank to bank width with a channe] depth of approximately 6 fi (Photographs 3 & 4). One (1)
portable pump will be positioned at this location which has a capacity to pump 2,000 gpm. An aerial
and topographic figure are attached illustrating the reservoir and diversion point (Figures 5 & 6).
There is no discharge point associated with this reservoir and there is no proposed return flow from
this reservoir.

Location 3 is a proposed 61.0-acre on-chanrnel pond that is expected to impound 409 acre-feet of
water per year on an intermittent tributary of Price Creek. This reservoir additionally is expected to

- divert 400 acre-feet.of water-per year-from Big Iron Creek.- The water pipeline will follow on topof-— -

the ground along an existing lease road. Water from this reservoir will be used in association with oil
and gas drilling activities. Location 3 is located 8.0 miles northwest of the county seat San
Augustine, San Augustine County, Texas. The NADS3 coordinates for the diversion-point at Big
Iron Ore Creek are as follows: Latitude 31.559830° North, Longitude, -94.29 1635° West (Figure 7).
The drainage area above this diversion point is approximately 2,645 acres. One (1) portable pump
will be positioned at this location which has a capacity to pump 2,000 gpm. Big Iron Ore Creek has
approximately 16 feet (ft) bank to bank width with a channel depth of approximately 7 ft
(Photographs 5 & 6). The NADS3 coordinates for the proposed on-channel pond are as follows:
Latitude 31.557138° North, Longitude -94.240539° West. The drainage area above the proposed
dam is approximately 442.0 acres. This proposed 61l-acre on-channel reservoir will hold 409
acre/feet of water. An aerial and topographic figure are attached illustrating the reservoir and
diversion point (Figures 8 & 9).

Ronnie Borders has requested that CES submit the application to the TCEQ review of the proposed
project with the goal of permitting these reservoir appropriation projects either separately or together
in the most prudent and quick manor possible, as the oil and gas companies in the area are proposing
to begin drilling in the near future. 1 have attached a copy of the application form, deed and survey,
and figures of the project sites. Please let us know of additional and supplemental information
needed for these proposed projects. If you have any questions or need any additional information
regarding this investigation report, please do not hesitate to contact Anthony Castilaw or myself at
(936) 559-9991.

Sincerely,
Adam Miler

Senior Environmental Specialist

Attachments

Castilaw Environmental Services, LLC



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE STATE WATER
(SECTION 11.121, 11.042, 11.085 OR 11.143, TEXAS WATER CODE)

TAC CHAPTERS 30, 50, 281, 287, 288, 295, 297 AND 299
Water Supply Division, Water Rights Permitting MC-160-:
P.O. Box 13087 <
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 & E
Telephone (512) 239-4691, FAX (512) 239-4770 Tt ey
(if including a check, mail directly to P.O. Box 13088, Austin, TX 7871 1-30882\ et

1Y A
o € hy

Notice: This form will not be processed until all delinquent fees and/or penalties,ow’éa LQ

the TCEQ or the Office of the Attorney General on behalf of the TCEQ are paid in
accordance with the Delinquent Fee and Penalty Protocol. o

f

e

1. Applicant Information. P
A. Applicant Name(s): Ronnie Borders

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 548 Center, TX 75935

Telephone Number: 936-590-1888 Fax Number;

Email Address: [IIIIINININGIGTGTGNGNGNGNGEEGEGEGEGEN

B. Customer Reference Number (if issued): CN

R
Fud

Note: If you do not have a Customer Reference Number, complete Section Il of the Core Data Form (TCEQ-10400) and
submit it with this application.

C. Fees and Penaities

Applicant owes fees or penalties?

Tlyes i“I No
If yes, provide the amount and the nature of the fee or penalty as well as any identifying number:

D. Lienholder information

Provide this information on the holder of any liens on any land to which the water right would be
appurtenant):

N/A
2. Dam (structure), Reservoir and Watercourse Data.

A. Type of Storage Reservoir {indicate by checking () all applicable)

I onchannel ¥ offchannel [~ existing structure ¥ proposed structure* I~ exempt structure**
"Applicant shall provide a copy of the notice that was mailed to each member of the governing body of each county and
municipality in which the reservoir, or any part of the reservoir, will be located as welt as copies of the certified mailing cards.

"TWC Section 11.143 for uses of water for other than domestic, livestock, or fish and wildlife from an existing, exempt
reservoir with a capacity of 200 acre-feet or less. Please complete Paragraph 6 below if proceeding under TWC 11.143.

Date of Construction: September 2015 (would like to begin as soon as possible)

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02/10) Page 8



B. Location of Structure No, Location 1

1
2)

4)

5)

Watercourse: Big Iron Ore Creek

Location from County Seat: 11.9 miles in a NW direction from San Augustine,
San Augustine County, Texas.

Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat): N/A miles in a N/A direction
from N/A, a nearby town shown on county highway map.

Zip Code: 75935

The dam will befis located in the N/A Original Survey No. N/A,

Abstract No. N/A in N/A County, Texas.

Station N/A on the centerline of the dam is N/A® NIA (bearing), N/A_ feet
(distance) from the NIA corner of N/A Original Survey

No. N/A, Abstract No. N/A, in N/A_ County,

Texas, also being at Latitude NJA°N, Longitude N/A°W.
Provide the Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees, to at least six decimal piaces, and indicate
the method used to calculate the diversion point location,

C. Reservoir:

1) Acre-feet of water impounded by structure at normal maximum operating level: 90 acre-feet

2} Surface area in acres of reservoir at normal maximum operating level: 10.29 acres

D. Drainage Area

The drainage area above the dam is NIA acres or N/A sguare mies,

m

h

. Other

ifthis is @ U.S. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) (formerly Soil Conservation
Service (SC8)) floodwater-retarding structure, provide the Site No. N/A
and watershed project name N/A.

2} Do you request authorization to close the "ports” or "windows" in the service spillway?

lyes I No

3. Appropriation/ Request (total amount of water needed, including maximum projected uses
and accounting for evaporative losses for off-channe! storage, if applicable).

A. Appropriated water will be used as follows:

Purpose* Place of Use Acre-feet per year
1) | Oil & Gas Activity San Augustine County & Surrounding | 400 acre-feet per year
Counties
2)
3)

*If agricuitural use, fist crops(s) to be irrigated:;

Form TCEQ-10214 {revised 02/1 0) Page 9




B. Lands to be irrigated (if applicable):

1} Applicant proposes to irrigate a total of N/A acres in any one year. This acreage is all of or

2)

)
2)

3)

4)

part of a larger tract{s) which is described in a supplement attached to this application and
contains a total of N/A acres in N/A County, Texas.

A copy of the deed(s) describing the overalil tract{s) with the recording information from
the county records are attached in Appendix E and Appendix H. :

Location of land to be irrigated: In the NIA
Original Survey No. N/A, Abstract No. NIA.

Diversion Point No. Location 1.

Watercourse: Big Iron Ore Creek.

Location of point of diversion at Latitude 31.620423°N, Longitude -84.250263°W,

Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees, 10 at least six decimal places, and indicate the mathod
used to calculate the diversion point location,

Deed & Survey Attached
also bearing __°_ feet

(distance) from the ___ corner of the ____Original

Survey No. ___, Abstract No.___ County, Texas.

Location from County Seat: 11.9 miles in a NW direction from

San Augustine, San Augustine County, Texas.

Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat): N/A miles in a NIA
direction from N/A, a nearby town shown on county

highway map.

Zip Code: 75935

o) The diversion wili be {check (V) all appropriate boxes and if applicable, indicate whether existing or

proposed):

Directly from stream Existing Proposed

From an on-channel reservair

From stream to an off-channel reservoir X

From a stream to an on-channel reservoir

From an off-channel! reservoir

Other method (explain fully, use additional

sheets if necessary)

6)

Rate of Diversion (Check (V) applicable provision):
X__1. Diversion Facility:
A. 2,000 Maximum gpm (gallons per minute)
B. 1 - Number of pumps
C. Portable - Type of pump
D. 2,000 gpm, Pump capacity of each pump
E. Portable pump X Yes or _ No.

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 62/10) Page 10




2. |f by gravity:
A. NIA Headgate NIA Diversion Dam N/A Maximum gpm
B. N/A Other method (explain fully - use additional sheets if necessary)

7) The drainage area above the diversion point is 3,111 acres or square miles.

D. Return Water or Return Flow (location and quantity information, provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in
decimai degrees to at least six decimal places and indicate the method used to calculate the diversion point iocation):

Water which is diverted but not consumed as a result of the above stated use, will be returned to
NIA , tributary of NIA

NIA | tributary of NIA,

NIA Basin, at a peint which is at Latitude N/A

NIA°N, Longitude NIA®W, also, bearing

N/A. N/A (direction), N/A feet (distance) from the

N/A corner of the N/A Original Survey

No. NfA, Abstract No. NfA, in N/A County, Texas.

Zip Code: N/A

Estimated annual amount of return flow o said stream will be N/A acre-feet.

E. Surplus Water (provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees to at least six decimal places and
indicate the method used 1o calculate the diversion point location):

Water which is diverted but not used beneficially will be returned to N/A,
tributary of N/A,N/A Basin at a point

which is at Latitude NJA°N, Longitude N/A°W, also

bearing N/A°N/A (direction), NJIA feet

(distance} from the N/A corner of the N/A Original Survey

No. N/A, Abstract No. N/A, in N/A County, Texas.

Zip Code: NfA

4. Discharge Point Information (if applicable, provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees to at
least six decimal places and indicate the method used to calculate the diversion point location).

Discharge Point No. or Name: N/IA
A. Select the appropriate box for the source of water being discharged:
{1 Treated effluent
1 Groundwater
[ Other
B. Location of discharge point will befis at Latitude N/A® N, Longitude N/A°W,
also bearing °, N/A feet from the N/A corner of the N/A
Original Survey No. NIA, Abstract No., in
N/A_County, Texas.

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02/10) Page 11



What method was used to determine the Latitude and Longitude for the discharge point? {ie., GPS
Unit, USGS 7.5 Topographic Map, etc.)

N/A
C. Location from County Seat: N/A miles in a N/A direction from N/A,
N/A County, Texas.
Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat): N/A miles in a N/A
direction from N/A, a nearby town shown on county highway map.
D. Zip Code: NIA

m

Water will be discharged into N/A stream/reservoir,

{tributaries) N/A Basin.
Water will be discharged at a maximum rate of N/A cfs {N/A gpm).
The amount of water that will be discharged is N/A acre-feet per year.

I Om

The purpose of use for the water being discharged will be N/A.

Additional information required:

For groundwater
1} Provide water quality analysis and 24 hour pump test for the well if one has been conducted.
2) Locate and label the groundwater well(s) on a USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

3} Provide a copy of the groundwater well permit if it is located in a Groundwater Conservation
District.

4}  What aquifer the water is being pumped from?

For treated effluent
1} What is the TPDES Permit Number? Provide a copy of the permit.
2) Provide the monthly discharge data for the past 5 years.
3) What % of treated water was groundwater, surface water?
4) If any original water is surface water, provide the base water right number.

5. General Information.

A. The proposed X or existing _ works will be (are) located on the land of Ronnie Borders, whose
mailing address is P.Q, Box 548 Center, TX 75935.

B. If an appiication for the appropriation is granted, either in whole or in part, construction works will
begin within one week after such permit is issued. The proposed work will be
compieted within 2 months from the date the permit is issued.

C. A Water Conservation Plan is attached? _.Yes X No.

D. N/A interbasin transfer is not requested.
N/A Applicant requests authorization to transfer N/A acre-feet of water per year from the
N/A Basin to the N/A Basin of which
N/A acre-feet of water will be used for N/A purposes and

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 62/10) Page 12



N/A acre-feet of water will be used for N/A purposes.

E. N/A Bed and Banks request to transfer NJA acre-feet of water per year within the bed
and banks of N/A | tributary of N/A,
N/A Basin.

F. s this project located within 200 river miles of the coast? _Yes XNo____ Unknown

5. Maps, plats, plans, and drawings accompany this application as required by applicable TAC
Sections,

X Yes _ No. Attach additional sheets.

6. The dam(s) and reservoir(s) shown on the attached application was (were) constructed for
domestic and livestock purposes and l/we elect to seek a permit under Section 11.143 of the Texas
Water Code.

7. Provide information describing how this application addresses a water supply need in a manner that
is consistent with the state water plan or the applicable approved regional water plan for any area in
which the proposed appropriation is located or, in the alternative, describe conditions that warrant a
waiver of this requirement,

Water appropriated for these proposed reservoir rojects will su
water required for drilling activities.

%&/>/fy/éi/g

Applicant Name (Sign} Applicant Name (Sign)

/?LCD/“//% e SRppAors

Applicant Name (Printed) Applicant Name (Printed)
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 27 day of fﬁm&u 5y 2015

L SHERRA BOYD

ey
2 0% Notary Public, State of Texas

INE TP
Ja My Comnrnission Expires I/ g

qﬁﬁf:}ﬁg June 13, 2019 Notary Public for the State of Texas
et

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02/10) Page 13



Supplemental Dam/Reservoir Information Sheet

Dam (structure), Reservoir and Watercourse Data

A. Type of Storage Reservoir (indicate by checking (v) all applicable)

i~ onchannel ¥ offchannel existing structure I proposed structure* [~ exempt structure™

"Applicant shall provide a copy of the notice that was mailed to each member of the governing body of each county and
rmunicipality in which the reservoir, or any part of the reservoir, will be located as well as copies of the certified mailing
cards.

"TWC Section 11.143 for uses of water for other than domestic, livestock, or fish and wildlife from an existing, exempt
reservoir with a capacity of 200 acre-feet or less. Please complete Paragraph 6 below if proceeding under TWC 11,143,

Date of Construction; 2613
B. Location of Structure No. Location 2.

1) Watercourse: NIA

2) Location from County Seat: 10 miles in a NW direction from San Augustine,
San Augustine Ccunty, Texas.
Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat): N/A miles in a N/A direction from
N/A, a nearby town shown on county highway map.

3) Zip Code: 75935

4) The dam will befis located in the NIA Original Survey
No. NIA, Abstract No. N/A in N/A County, Texas.

5) Station NIA on the centerline of the dam is NJA°N/A {bearing), NI/A feet
(distance) from the N/A corner of N/A Original
Survey No. N/A, Abstract No. N/A, in N/A County, Texas, also
being at Latitude N/A°N, Longitude N/A°W.

Provide L atitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees to at least six decimal places and indicate the
method used to calculate the diversion point location

C. Reservoir:
1) Acre-feet of water impounded by structure at normal maximum operating level: 190 acre-feet
2} Surface area in acres of reservoir at normal maximum operating level: 13 acres

D. The drainage area above the dam is N/A acres or N/A square miles.

E. Other;
1} Ifthis is a U.S. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) {formerly Soil Conservation
Service (SCS8)) floodwater-retarding structure, provide the Site No. N/A and watershed
project name N/A
2) Do you request authorization to close the "ports” or "windows" in the service spillway?

Mlyes I No

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02110 Page 14



Supplemental Dam/Reservoir Information Sheet

Dam (structure), Reservoir and Watercourse Data

B. Type of Storage Reservoir (indicate by checking (V) all applicable)

W on-channel [ offchannel [~ existing structure W proposed structure* ™ exempt structure™

“Applicant shall provide a copy of the notice that was mailed to each member of the governing body of sach county and
municipality In which the reserveir, or any part of the reservoir, will be located as well as copies of the certified mailing
cards.

“TWC Section 11.143 for uses of water for other than domestic, livestock, or fish and wildlife from an existing, exempt
reservoir with a capacity of 200 acre-feet or less. Please complete Paragraph 6 below if proceeding under TWG 11.143,

Date of Construction Proposed Reservoir. Notice of Transfer Attached in Appendix H

B. Location of Structure No. Location 3.
1) Watercourse: Intermittent Tributary of Price Creek
2) Location from County Seat: 8 miles in a NW direction from San Augustine,
San Augustine County, Texas.

Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat): N/A miles in a N/A direction from

N/A, a nearby town shown on county highway map.
3) Zip Code: 75935

4) The dam will befis located in the Original Survey
No. . Abstract No. in County, Texas.

5) Station on the centerline of the dam is ° {bearing), feet
(distance) from the carner of Original
Survey No. , Abstract No. in County, Texas, also

being at Latitude 31.557138°N, Longitude -94.240539°W.

Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees, to at least six decimal places, and Indicate
the method used to calculate the diversion point location,

C. Reservoir:
1) Acre-feet of water impounded by structure at normal maximum operating level: 409 acre/feet
2} Surface area in acres of reservoir at normal maximum operating level 61 acres

D. The drainage area above the dam is 442 acres or ___ square miles.

E. Other:
1) Ifthis is a U.S. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) (formerly Soit Conservation
Service (SCS)) floodwater-retarding structure, provide the Site No. __ N/A and watershed
project name N/A

2) Do you request authorization to close the "ports” or "windows" in the service spiliway?

Myes ¥ No

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02/10) Page 15



Supplemental Diversion Point Information Sheet

Diversion Point No. Location 2. (Provide a completed Supplemental Diversion Point Information Sheet
for additional diversions)

1) Watercourse: Little Iron Ore Creek

2) Location of point of diversion at Latitude 31.615285 °N, Longitude -94.260358 °W,
also, bearing ° , feet (distance) from the corner of the

Original Survey No. , Abstract No. . in

County, Texas. Provide Latitude and L.ongitude coordinates in decimal
degrees, to at least six decimal places, and indicate the method used to calculate the diversion point location.

3} Location from County Seat: 10.8 miles in a NW direction from San Augustine,

San Augustine County, Texas.
Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat); N/A miles in a N/A

direction from N/A, a nearby town shown on county highway map.
4} Zip Code: 75935

5) The diversion will be {check () all appropriate boxes and if applicable, indicate whether existing
or proposed):

Directly from stream Existing Proposed

From an on-channel reservoir

From stream to an off-channel reservoir X

From a stream to an on-channe! reservoir

From an off-channel reservoir

Other method (explain fully, use additional sheets if necessary)

6) Rate of Diversion (Check () applicable provision);
1. Diversion Facility:
A.2000 __ Maximum gpm (gallons per minute)
1) 4 Number of pumps
2) Portable Type of pump
3) 2000 gpm, Pump capacity of each pump
4) Portable pump X Yes or __ No

___2. If by gravity:
A _NIA Headgate N/A Diversion Dam NiA Maximum gpm
B._N/A Other method (explain fully - use additional sheets if necessary)

7) The drainage area above the diversion point is 1,443 acres or sguare miles.

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02/10 Page 16



Supplemental Diversion Point information Sheet

Diversion Point No. 3

1) Watercourse: Big Iron Ore Creek

2) Location of point of diversion at Latitude 31.559830°N. Longitude -94.291635 °W,
also, bearing ° , feet (distance) from the corner of the

Original Survey No. , Abstract No. ,in

County, Texas. Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal
degrees, to at least six decimal places, and indicate the method used to calculate the diversion point iocation.

3) Location from County Seat: 11.1 miles in a NW direction from San Augustine,
San Augustine County, Texas.
Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat): N/A miles in a N/A
direction from N/A, a nearby town shown on county highway map.

4} Zip Code: 75935

5) The diversion will be (check (V) all appropriate boxes and if applicable, indicate whether existing
or proposed).

Directly from stream Existing Proposed

From an on-channe! reservoir

From stream to an off-channel reservoir

From a stream to an on-channel reservoir X

From an off-channel reservoir

Other method (explain fuilly, use additional sheets if necessary)

8) Rate of Diversion (Check (V) applicable provision):
_1. Diversion Facility:
A. 2000 Maximum gpm (gallons per minute)
1) 1 Number of pumps
2} Portable Type of pump
3) 2000 gpm, Pump capacity of each pump
4) Portable pump X Yes or _ No

2. If by gravity:
A._N/A Headgate N/A Diversion Dam N/A Maximum gpm
B._N/A Other method (explain fully - use additional sheets if necessary)

7) The drainage area above the diversion point is 2,645 acres or square miles.

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02/10 Page 17



Supplemental Discharge Point Information Sheet

Discharge Point No. or Name: N/A

1)

2)

3)

4)
S)

9)

Select the appropriate box for the source of water being discharged;
1 Treated effluent
[ Groundwater
1 Other
Location of discharge point will befis at Latitude NIA® N, Longitude NJA°W,
also bearing NfA°N/A N/A feet from the NJA corner of the NIA
Original Survey No. NfA, Abstract No. N/A, in N/ACounty, Texas.

Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees, to at least six decimal places
and indicate the method was used to determine the Latitude and Longitude for the discharge point?
(ie., GPS Unit, USGS 7.5 Topographic Map, etc.)

Location from County Seat: N/A miles in a N/A direction from N/A,
N/A County, Texas.

Location from nearby town (if other than County Seat): N/A miles in a NIA
direction from N/A, a nearby town shown on county highway map.
Zip Code: N/IA

Water will be discharged into N/A stream/reservoir,

(tributaries) NJA, N/A Basin.

Water will be discharged at a maximum rate of N/A cfs (N/A gpm).
The amount of water that will be discharged is N/Aacre-feet per year.
The purpose of use for the water being discharged will be N/A.
Additional information required:

For groundwater

1. Provide water quality analysis and 24 hour pump test for the well if one has been conducted.
2. lLocate and label the groundwater well(s) on a USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

3. Provide a copy of the groundwater well permit if it is located in a Groundwater Conservation
District,

4. What aquifer the water is being pumped from?

For treated effluent

1. What is the TPDES Permit Number? Provide a copy of the permit.

2. Provide the monthly discharge data for the past § years,

3. What % of treated water was groundwater, surface water?

4. If any original water is surface water, provide the base water right number,

Form TCEQ-10214 (revised 02/10 Page 18



Appendix A

Location 1 Figures
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Appendix B

Location 1 Photographs



Phtograph 1~ A view ownstream of Big Iron Ore Creek at the proposed pump site for
Location 1.

hotogra 2- A view upstre of ig Tron Ore Creek at the proposd pum site for Location
L.



Appendix C

Location 2 Figures
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Appendix D

Location 2 Photographs



Photogrph 3 - A view downstream of Little Iro Ore Creek at the proposed pump site for
Location 2.

Photoréph 4 - A view upsfféém of Little Tron Ore Creek at the proposed ump site for Location
2.



Appendix E

Locations 1 & 2 Deed & Survey
Information
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€3 CHIREA D BGdnger Dumennl Al riaSoiofDens

Warranty Deed

NOTICE OF CONFIPENTIALITY RIGHTS! IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAYREMOVEQRSTRIKE ANY QR ALLOFTHE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM
ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS ANINTERESTINREAL PROPERTY BEFORE
I'T 1S FILED FOR RECORD IN TIIE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

Date: December f L2033

Gmalor: RAU Development, Lid.. o Texes nuted partnership
Mail Address: 1423 Turide Croek Dnve. Luflan, Texes 75504

{irartee: Konme Borders
Mail Address:

Conslgeration: The swm of TEN AND NO/ D0 (510.00) DOLLARS cask snd pilser good 2nd
valuzhle consideratum,

Property . Being 24.48% acrey o fand, riaic or ess, ace of those certain 'wo parceis of fand, a
13 ARG arrfc parcel and ¢ 11.00 gures parce!, being pan of the W A Aduyws Survey, A:51, 5. L.
Howerd Survey, A-1462 and the . L Tavior Suivey, A-295, San Augustine Ceunly. Texas. and
Eeing tive land described a5 Trast Two o Geew from John Davie Renlzo and wifs, Karen Hovey
Reafve, to Renfo Timberland, L., dated Apat 28, 2603, recosded s Vel 71, Pige ST, Read
Fropeny Records, San Augustine Counly, Texas, and being more panicu.aly described ur Exh:bi
“A" puazhed horeto and made  pait hereof for descriptive puiposes.

Properly Condifion. Ay a matersa] pan ol the cansideration for tisis Deed, Grantor end Granies
sgiee thal Grantee 15 wking the Propery A3 15" and “WITH ALL FAULTS ™ with respect 1o ail
exvvicomeental canditions znd with any and &1 jgien: and patent deforls and thal there is no ¥araly
by Grantor shet the Propeny & i1 fur asy pasticular pupass. Except for the repeesemations and
wartanhies sey fosh o tiis Deed, Graniee acimowiedges that Granics is oot relying spon any
repecsentition, slatenent of olle: agserion with respeet to the Propeny condition, including and
withaut lnetation, any informat.un previcusly provided to Graniee by Ovaoler, b, s velylog upon
Granlee's cwn exaousstios of the Prepesty.  Grantes iakes the Property wilh the express
understanding that theve are ua rapress e implied ies {ineluding, wihouwt lismlatien, any
warranties 1egarding the volume of linbor on the Property andfor velues nssceiated therewith or
related thereto) except Far warraraies v iile set foth i this Deed andd ths represauations und
warrantics set (orh in Uniimprosed Prapery Conirac: baawsen Grantos and Girentee.

Reservatlons feom and Exceptions v Conveyance and Warranty: {a} Al matters visible or
apparen: on the preuad thal a g, coercet and eumest suevey waulg reveal snd (b) &if veid and
subnsyng eastnents, rEsUictions, ESECVBLORS, COVENIRLS, congitsons and ather matiecs relating to
the Property, 10 the 2atent that the dwms are valid and enforceabic against tie Propeny, as e same
are shown by instruments fited of record ra the Ofice ol the County Clerk of the Coutity m wiich
the Prupeny is locaied.

Grantor, for ths Consideration sixd subjoci w the Rever-auens fem Conveyause and the Exceptions
<0 Conveysiee, graus, sells, and conveys .0 Granies the Propessy, togetlter with all ond s.nguler the
rights amd apponenances Ihared I ony way seleuging. 1 have and [0 teld anto Grastee ond
Grantes's surcessors, and assigns forever. Geanter tands Grantor sad Granar's successors and
assipng 1o warray and forever defend ell the singular the Propeny to Granies and Graniec's
SUCORSSOTS and asLIEIE BELRS! CVENY persen whupisuever 3wty clauming oc o claim the sone or
any pan theieof. excep a5 v the Reservatous framn Consevence and the Exceptions to Cotvey tuce
and Warren:y

Wiien the CONMEXT £2quires. SINGUIRT iguds ad pronpgusis meiuds the plumi,

]
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874 1 TRESI G i i D e A A DN dena Sk Dz )

RAD Deveiapment, Lid.
By: Lufkia Distribwiiun & Supply hc., geneeal parner

By
s K. Duncen ir., imegiden
FHE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF ANGELINA 4

[
Thit decumen was acknowledged belore me s IIR_‘f{‘lay of Decomber 2013, by Rufus .
Diuncan, 3., Presigent, buikin Distribution & Supply, Inc., gesiecel pariner, RAD Developinent. Lid.,
2 Texar Limited popinership for and on benall of smad paraership.

Notary Pyblic, Suie of Texas
Privted Name
My cominisgion expires

%8% g ==Taegs

25°
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EXHIBIT "A”

SAN AUGUSTINE COUNT‘:’ TEXAS

TRACT ONE:

FIRST TRACT chg 24, 480 acres of land, more o5 less, madc oflhase cerain wo
tracts or parcels oftand, = 13.480 acre tract and 2 11.00 BEres frmet pant of the WA

ADAMS SURVEY, A5E, 8. HOWARD, SURVEY, A-162 and the D.L. TAYLOR

SURVEY, A-285: Sim Angustine Caunty, Texds, and being the land described ag Trace
Two in dead from Jokr: Tavid Resfro and vvifi, Karen Hency Reifro, 15 Renfro
Timberlands, L., doted Agrit 28, 2006, recorded Vol 21, Pege 511, Real Property
Records, San A\zg'usthc County, Texas und bmrg mum partcu]ariy dcsc.nbcd as follows,

"ARCEL-ONB -
ﬁEGI‘NNING at me moet Northern SQ\!thaaut g:arnur of the

- aforeanld refufzod to "l06 1/T acte tract, pame belng - the
trect owned - by .

Northwest corner: of a TH,02  avre Toguriey -
Internationnal’. Paper Compeany, n» L/3" iron rod with aluminud
cop {madked F R, HiE, Jr. RPE No. 16117 fouhd for corper in
the ‘center of o g:radms publle road witnesspo by a
;:;-gs.s.‘i GTH 358 W so 71 fawt mnd - 18" Pine brg. .8 11" 1" B
eot; ‘

. THENCE Fyq.- {5) Mnaes with
gi‘udcd pubne wau na ‘Tollows:
Bt 3B7, -l:r feat, o point rax- ournez—— X

the centex-una ot'tl}b u'md

Tyt n‘; & am :.z" .
L2y g 2%1, K7 W, at 36,85 foat, .
€3y N :av tu'
M-)_( N :|1=' 4av 1pw w. sc 147,90 Yoot s patm for curne'rl
[T 13’ 29‘ 39" W, at 47, 38 feet,. a- pt:in: for pa.ner-;_'

& 1/gn iron, pﬁn'

: 'rmmcz K pes. ar 21m 5, ‘88z, w r«n,
‘mat- for comer, ) ']

pn:[m !nr cox-n.ar,

l;"' W, at 78.00 rcc.t. oint for: comer. .

_THENGE'S 3° 400 0pm W, ‘st 863.84 Taat .interawet, the vl
North Boujdary Hne .of the aa{d 204 1!2 fore trnct a matal - =)
Toneoe ‘post to-\p:n for, eoTRET; ) o~

THENCE Thrae '(3) Hnea with n-ferce s :onawn- T tﬁ
Ly § 14“ 35‘ S17 W, At IiRE. ‘28 feet. @ ﬂmtal fencn . port ‘
B .tor: mmw;‘. i . . o
Tt 5. 1w pas gan W, &t 293. 38 fest, 2 meta]. :mca ppée . %.D
tor c.pbnnr:
ThY3) §IRES 13'.zBT W, ot 150,57 fewt fntarmzr.,t the .wost
: ? No:‘tht:rn South bnundary Une of ‘the gald 104 172
qeréd tract, .léame being the Morth boundary line of
T the  spdd 75 §2 eare . rOSUXVEY trgol owned - by
ingernatonat Pnper Cmnpnny. a;r{iu:b! fence poat for
- COTX‘NS!‘E H .

. T'HIZNG'E R ‘i"(JiI 257 55 W, w{th the, most NDrth!!‘rn Jouth WS
boundary Hre  of. the safd 104 1/3 more ftrect snd the North m
boundury Hne of iha #aid 79,57 pore TomurYey trast, ot G246.80 £

' feet’ the polnt and: plase of Yeginning. af“d containing 13.488
acres’ of 1&11:1, mbye-or less. L
W
T
N

25
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'SAN AUGUSTFNECOUNTY TEXAsS . ﬁ(

TRACT DNE: - PARC‘:’LTWQ
B'.BGINN['HG .mt the Hoq‘hwent corner o( a tx'nct descrﬂ:ed
th & doed from B.A. Gunnels ot ux.to Chariy Fow:ta,in. dated
November 29, 1944 ang recorded ih Volume 89, on Yage 818 of
the ne.edlﬁacerdn of Ban ‘Augusiihe .County. Ta:;n‘. adao l:mhsg'
the Nodthasst corner o.( & 1 more tract cdegprived” in i.desd
- from; . Adams, et ux: tc the Trudtasa.of Johoel mnu-:u:t ‘He,

CHW.F
‘14, datad -Augunt. 5. 1897 and rocbrded I Volume 5; on. Pape
85} oY the Deed Records of Sun Aug‘\iu‘t’iﬂo Coun 'rcxw, i
matal fence' post found. !or cornor; '’ . .-

'.I.‘H.BNGE 5 GE% 240, IB" B, with tha Bourb ‘Uo’un Hna of
the uaid Choarlle Founialh tract, @i 604,23 Sont !nt,omom the
Enat boundery line of the sald Charle Fountain tredt, wwme
belng the Southweat ‘eornar of a 70,76 ‘ad lrast cwned by -
Intarnational P;gsp Cotopany a 1729 iron rod With' eluarisam oa.p .
(mn'kaa F.R. Jr. RP‘E No. 16L1) found for aornext
' THENCE Two (2). ‘Mres with tha Suuth bmxndn.-y Hne ol'
the.sefd Internsticoat Paper Compony T0,TE sors fract and with -
the .asnterine of a graded publio road ag fonmws- .

a a's'r iron red with -
RPS Mo, 1811)

fl} ™. 84" zI ZD" B, at THS, 53 foet,
C _a!uminum aap. (mm-!-:ed P.R, HI
o t‘uunﬂ fob r.'érnnr, . :
. : D2y Nabe w1 nEe E. nt 187.58 {v‘t. A li!” {mn pm ek
) }-- CR (-5 ] co'rnct" L o :
THBNC—'E 5, 3‘ 40' OD“ W, ‘at 556.80 fﬂe_

aﬂ. for cornar;
: THnNQE 5 Ba° 19 23" W,
uenterurza of & g'z-sdad pubuc road. @

S THENCGE N 139 29‘ 19" W, with the centevline. of the sald
gx-nd.nd publio. roesd, “at 335 40 feat: irtereeat the Sum‘h-‘
bonndm.—y ing of the Hefd 1 mora tract awr:bd by Q'cl‘moi Dbt‘rl.::t

No.- M, ‘s Ed_ nedl’ sat. for carner;’
z'xmucx s ‘gge. 26 e B,Aw'lth the smt& bm.'mdnx-y u.m. .of
tha - sald "1 dare- huqrt .ownad by 8Bohool. 'Dis‘trfm MNo. ‘14,  at.

118.75 feet-the Southgqmr. corner.of the eaid 1-.acre tract uvmed y
by School L 14, g motel ferice posi.-found for corney

tnesaed by a u- B.C. kG5, bench mark R»«ﬁ-&’ 194& bt‘g. ®
470 16' W 180 Ez» feet. e .

’ THBNCK N 0° .84 26%- B, with the" Eadt- um of the smd 1
acro tract ownad by Schogl. Distriot Q. 14.-pt 208.33.Teat the
poiat “and. ‘plsce. of . haginnmg and cvntairung' 11.90 acTes, or

land, more or leaa. R Do

& 1{2"' imn 'p'.!r:‘

at BUZ. ao rsaet smn:raac.t “the |
point !or eomr'

‘Wﬁ 1655
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Appendix F

Location 3 Figures
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Appendix G

Location 3 Photographs



Pooga — A view owneam of Lit Iron Ore Creek at the propsed pump site for
Location 3.

hotograh A ieustrea of Big Iron Ore Creek te proposed pump site for Location
3.



Appendix H

Location 3 Notice of Property
Transfer



A

WARRANTY DEED

Date: December 15, 2013
Grantor: Ronnie Bordess
527 CR 1012

Center, Shelby County, TX 75935

Grantes! Ronnle W. Borders, 114,
706 Scuthview Circle
center, Shelby County, TX 75935
Consideration:
Ter dofiars and other good and valuable consideratian, the recelpt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged by Graotor.

Propetty (including any Improvements):

BEING 187.56 acres, More of less, Ia San Augustine County Texas, described ina Special
Deed from Sabine New Crieans LLC. to Ronnie Borders, dated July 22, 2003 and recorded in
vol. 42, Page 632, Deed Recards, S5an Augustine County, Texas and which real property Is
further described by mates and bounds in Exhibit “a*, attached hereto and made a part hereof

for all purposes.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations fram Conveyance and
the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, ang conveys o Grantee the
Praperty, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way
belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s hairs, SUCCRSSOTS, and assigns
forever, Grantor hinds Grantot and Grantor's heirs and successors 1o warrant and forever
defend all and singular the praperty to Granteg and Geantee’s helrs, SUCCessars, and assigns
against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same ot any part thereof,
except as tothe Reservations from Convayance and the Exceptions 1 Conveyance and

warranty.
wWhen the context requires, singular nouns ang pronouns include the plural.

o nie Borders :
AN A
U % W2 LN

- e
o]
o
STATE OF TEXAS } 2
COUNTY OF SHELBY } §
. o
This instrument was acknowledged before me o0 Dec.. i9 , 2011 by Ronnie
Borders. o
- —— fotnd B = kb "
; : NMotary Public, State of Texas
printed Hame: Aekh, b@mw"\
Commission Expires:, LLAA- Aold
After Recording Return to:
Ronnie W, Borders Lid, s}g
706 Southview Clrcle b=
Center, TX 75935
~T
[t



ya

Exhibit “A”

BEING 187.58 acres of land, mare or iass, sityated approximataly 32 miles aorthwestarly from the
town of San Augustine, Texas, baing two tracte of fand on the MARY WARD SURVEY A-305, Tract 1.
conveyed to Frank Sharp by G.C. Mitchell, Dacember 31, 1828, Recorded Deag Records of Sen
Augustine County, Tesxas, in Valume 68 Page 4B0, and Tract 2, Conveyad to Frank Sharp by G.C.
Mitchell, March 4, 1929, Racordsd Deed Racords of San Augusting County, Texas, in Volums 88, Page
481, said tracts of lang being approximately 75 agres of lanid, mora or less, Tisct 3. Being that twact of
iand conveyed 1o Frank Sharp by W. R. Thomas October 1823, and of rscord Dsed Regords San
Augustine County, Texas in Volume €3, Page 95, Said combined irects of land cenwin 187,58 acres of
18! upan survey of Egst Bank of Attoyac River. Seid T87.65 acre tract being more tully describad a5
fallows:

BEGINNING at # found 1* iron Bipe on the SBL of the Simpsgn Holloway Survey, said cornar
being the NEC of a 124.5 aers tract, Part of the J, T, Patterson Survey A-218, and being Bloek Na, 9,
in & suit atyled E. A. Blount ve, H. H, Hall, ¢ al, of regord in Vakeme P., Page 623, 635 Distsick Court
minutes of Nacogdoches County, Texas and referance is hare made to deed from L. B, Mast to Mrs. E,
A. Blount dated Dacember 12, 1823, of regord in Veluma €1, Pags 225, Deed Hecords of San
Augustine, Texas. Said cornar Being the NEC of the PARCEI NO. 4, s descrived in n daed from Rosine
Bount Me Faddin, et ai to Tempte Industries, Inc | datad August 15, 1989, Volume 159, Pege 187, at
seq. Seid corner being witnosssd hy the following tress marked “X" , paintad bivelyvellove,

T. 9% Pin Oak N 72 15w 10,98 .,

2, 10" Swaat Gumn $ 65 15 W 42.7 f.,

3. 4" Sweet Gum 500 30 £ 21.2 ft.,

4. 4" Sweet Gum 8§ 37 16 € 13.80 1.

THENCE with the S8L of the Simpson Helloway Survay A-348, and with a heckediblazed
paintad line {blue-yellow} S 76 30 46 W, at 481.37 1, hit 25” Ping Tree marked ling /07, a1 16G3.78 %"
iran pipe found for the NWC saic¢ 124.5 écra tract reforenced above, sald sornar being alsq the NEC of
a B8 acre wact onco in the name of Mrs. E. T, Watsan, said cotner witnassed by,

1. 67 Pin Ook 5 36 20 £ 22.22 1.,

Z.24" Post Oak § 271 50 W 2.33 f1.,

3. 34" Post Oak N 50 50 E 17,82 fr.,

4. 20" Post Osk N BO 48 W 30.06 1., said treeg marked blus-vellow, at 2076.51 ft. East Bank
East Fork ironose Creek, a1 2397,39 . East Bank Wast Fork lronosa Creek, at 2772,97 . pass NEC
21.25 scre tract, once in the name of 7. K. Calcote, s#id cormer being a 3/8” irgn rod with a “T* poat,
said gorner being seuth of, and 15.86 f1. normal 1o MBL PATTERERSON, SBL SIMPSON HOLLOWAY, a1
3050.19 fr. pass 1 % “axis, the NEC 21.25 acre tract, once in tha name of Vaille Catcote, soid corner
being south of, and 190.38 1. normsl to the NBL PATTERSON SURVEY, and SBL of tha SIMPSON
HOLLOWAY, at 3327.738 ft, pass NEC of 2 21,25 pere tract onee In the name A, R. Green, said cornar
baing & 3/8" Iron rod, seuth of and 4.78 ¢, normal to the NBL PATTERSON snd SEL of the SIMPSON
HALLOWAY SURVEY, at 3605.92 4. pass NEC of pn B0 acre tract onoe in the nama of FROST
LUMBER COMPANY, aaid cornar being a 1-1/2" axls N. of and 0.54 normal 1o the NBL PATTERBON
ang SBL SIMPSON HOLLOWAY SURVEY, at 4528.26 f1. pass 48" Oak Trae marked /i, apid tree .39
tt. south of fine and marked correctly, at & total distance of 4725,10 set % Yroa rad on the east bank
of the Attayae River for SWG 187.686 ucre tract hersin described. Said corner witnessad by:

. 127 QAK marked “X" (dead), 5 05 35 556 W 31.10 ft.,

2. 12" OAK markec “X* {dead} S 34 01 05 E 26,50 11, g

3. 10" ELM marked “X* S 07 58 OO E 6.50 i, Su

4. 22* OAK markeg “X* N 03 03 D7 W 11,30 f. 50
R ]

THENCE with the enst bank of the Attoysc Rivar os follows to wit: h

1.NOY 05 3BE 182.77 f1., g

2N 185702 W 176,64 ft.,

. NST1120W 229.24 fr., )

4. N 48 25 19 W 246.51 ft,, b}
I
N
o
(i
A
7
W

R e
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5.N 3% 43 36 E 26.69 1,

6. N AL 20238 W 244 19 11,

7.N 00 38 58 E 140.62 1.,

B. W 40 48 51 | 166,27 i,

9.M 74 31 58 E 116.62 tt.,

10. M 79 56 33 E 21.36 1.,

1. N 7324 24 £ 77.58 ft.,

12.M 8511 58 £ 104.24 fr,

13.N 7301 44 EGB42 .,

14 N1 1813 £ 35,81 fr.,

15, N 29 27 32 W 163,92 11. to tne NWC of the 187.66 acre tract Berein descnbad, sat % Tron
rag Tor corner on the gast bank of the Attovae River. said cornes witnassed as follows:

1. 16" 14" DBL Hackberry 5 88 28 58 W 2.59 1t,

2. 14" ASH yellow band 5 33 15 15 € 10.97 {3,

3. 127 Hecrbrarey 5 08 54 12 W 18.87 f,
THENCE N 61 06 41 €, following & yelow hacked and blazed proparty ine, 2800.12 ft.to 8 1" iron
pipe a1 a fence corner for corner, This ling foliows the general course of an ale wire fence row dawn,
not encroeching an the property hersin described. Said corna: witnessed:

1. 16" Pine Trea "S* N 44 QO € 18.45 ‘1,

2.12° Sweel Gum “X” S 1000 W 22.358 1,

3.12" Hickory *X™ N 17 10E 18.8 11,
THENCE 5 02 08 44 W with 3 hacked. blazed and blue and yellow painted line 1207.08 ft. 10 8 17 iron
pipe painted biue for corner. Said cormar witnsssed

1. 187 Qak S 65 E 26.2 11,

2.227 Pin Qgk "X" 556w 18.4 1,

3. 20" Oak marked X~ end ine M 5006 E 21.3 11,
THENGE N 60 08 46 £ with & hacked, biazed, ang blue-yeliow painted line crossing thies sloughs a
distance of 3481.90 t1. 1o cormer en ling on west oank of ltonosa Cresk and continuing N 80 DAGEE
an additional 44 .80 f1. to the NEC of 187,56 acre tract harein described at a 1otal distance of 3526.70
11.. set % Tron rod for corner on the East bank of ronosa Creek. Witnessad:

1. Sweet Gum “X" S 58 05 23 6O W 59.43 fv,,

2. ELM X" 571 04 40W BD.52 I,

2. Sweel Gum ' X" 547 5747 W E1.78 Iy,

4, Hickory "X” 5 77 28 29 W 64.52 4.,

g, Hickpry "X* $ 62 28 42 W 63.1 it
THENCE wilh the East Benk of ronpsa Creek southwardiy as follows (o wit
.5 14 48 46 W 205.94 1,
,MBODIABE 113891,
.S 5541 14 E 97.60 fr.,
.5 65 03 46 W 266.66 fr.,
.8 37 5346 W 227.77 R,
.5 79 53 46 W 140,83 #1.,
. N0 26 14 W BB.828 11,
CN37DIABE 11T R,
L5 77 43 46 W 241.66 1.,

10,507 54 14 88,88 ft.,

11. 8 70 86 14 E 86.70 fr.,

12.5 2826 14 E 111.11 1L,

13. 809 18 46 W 17555 ft.,

14, 5 60 06 14 & 83.33 e,

15, N BB 83 46 E 119,44 1,

16.N 7B 43468 E 11017 01,

17.5 63 26 14 E 59.44 11,

1B. 50356 14 EB1.11 f1,

19,548 4346 W 120.72 11,

20. § 50 46 14 £ 197.22 i1,

21,5 15 33 46 W 80,56 fr.,

22, %71 33 468 W 226.00 i,

23, N BB 26 14 W 186.67 fr.,

24.569 1848 W 17111 #t,

2%, % 20 03 46 W 138.89 (1., 10 won stake for comer on drain or cld-course lronase Creek.
Witnessed:

1, 14" Hackberry M 81 15 W 34.5 1,

2. 12" Eim N BB E 380 Ht,

3. 8" Sweet Gum 5 09 30E 1.5 4,

4. & Sweot Gum N 13 10 E 17.0 ft.,
THENCE S 01 03 46 W with main course d-ainfoid channet 138.88 ft.

1.5 Elm N 18 10 W 10.3 ..

z. 12" Birgh M 64 35 E 22.2 11,

3, 13” Pin Oak N 80 15 W 45.8 1.

4. 11° Pin ook § 28 20 W 23.8 4,

WmNMS Lk =

, iron sinke wiressed,

!‘“"96%3800
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THENCE § 65 56 14 £ 222,22 {1, to iron stake bor cotner. Witnessed:
1. 8° Pin Qak N 51 00 W 3E.8 ft.,

2. 20" Pinp 523 45 W 38.6 1L,
3.10" Pine S 26 40 E 276 K.,
4. 12" Bireh § 74 45 E 3.3 &,

THENCE S 51 03 48 W with 2 hacked, blazed and painted tine 455.58 1. to the PLACE OF BEGINNMING

and containing 1B7.56 acres of tand, more or less.
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Reo720}.doc/06.0412 BORDERS
Crown Pine Realty 1, Inc,

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS:
YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THE STATE QOF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF SAN AUGUSTINE §

THAT CROWN PINE REALTY 1, INC., a Delaware corporation
authorized to transact business in the State of Texas and with
an office in Angelina County, Texas {(hereinafter simply referred
to as the "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum of TEN
AND ©NO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable
consideration to the undersigned paid by the Grantee herein
named, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, has, subject to the exceptions and reservations

hereinafter provided, GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these

i44.3

presents does, subject to the exceptions and reservationsgg
e
hereinafter provided, GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto RONNIE W. Ifg‘
BORDERS, LTID., a Texas limited partnership with an office in ™
Shelby County, Texas (herein simply referred to as the %
“Grantee”), all of the following described real property
situated in San BAugustine County, Texas (the “Property”), to-
wit: hE
BEING (i) 24.13 acres, more or less, situated in g

the L. S. Howard Survey, BAbstract No. 162 and (ii)
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Crown Pine Realty !, Inc.

76.68 acres, more or less, situated in the Thomas
Platt Survey, Abstract No. 219, both in San Augustine
County, Texas, which said tracts of land are more
particularly described on the Exhibit “A” attached
hereto, incorporated herein by reference and made a
part herecf for all purposes the same as 1f copied
herein verbatim.

SAVE AND EXCEPT from the land hereinabove described
{(the “Property”), and Grantor expressly retains and reserves
unto itself, its successors, lessees and assigns, the following:

1. All underground water, percolating water, artesian
water, injected water, recharged water, stored water, and any
other water from depths which are five hundred (5007} feet or

deeper below the surface of the Property and from any and ail
sources, aguifers, subsurface reservoirs, formations, strata,
and/or horizons from depths which are five hundred ({5007} feet
or deeper below the surface of the Property (collectively the
“Groundwater’) ;

2. Together with (i) all rights, title, and interests
relating or pertaining to the Groundwater and/or related
activities (“Groundwater Activities”), including but not limited
to accessing, exploring for, drilling for, capturing, producing,
withdrawing, developing, recharging, injecting, testing,
treating, storing, and/or otherwise beneficially wusing the
Groundwater; transporting the Groundwater from the Property for
any purpose, including the commercial development and sale of
the Groundwater; and injecting or otherwise introducing water
into the aquifers, subsurface reservoirs, formations, strata,
and/or horizons beneath the Property for recharge and aquifer
storage and recovery operations; (ii) all of the real and
personal property rights, appurtenances, authorities, licenses,
consents and contracts, if any, relating or pertaining to the
Groundwater and/or the Groundwater Activities (the “Groundwater
Appurtenant Rights”), including but not limited to any historic
use rights and/or other rights which now or in the future may be
useful or necessary to conduct any Groundwater Dctivity,
including but not limited tc Grantor’s ownership of all
equipment, persconal property, and/or fixtures used in connection
with such an activity; (iii) all permit rights relating or
pertaining to the Groundwater and/or to any Groundwater Activity
that are now existing or may exist in the future from existing
authorities that have jurisdiction over the Groundwater and/or
the Groundwater Activities or from any authorities that may have

2
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jurisdiction in the future {the “Groundwater Permit Rights”},
including but not limited to the right to make application for a
permit, protest permit rights and request a modification ox
transfer of any permit rights; and (iv) any and all other rights
relating or pertaining to the Groundwater, Groundwater
Activities, Groundwater Appurtenant Rights and/or the
Groundwater Permit Rights, together with all modifications,
amendments, renewals, extensions o©or successors or substitutes
thereto. Al rights described in the preceding paragraph are
referred tc collectively as the “Groundwater Rights”;

3. Together with an easement on, under and across the
Property for Groundwater Activities, inciuding but not limited
to drilling, constructing, maintaining, repairing, replacing,
operating and utilizing (i) groundwater wells, (ii) supporting
groundwater well infrastructure, {iii) treatment facilities,
{iv) gathering 1lines and pipelines, (v) pump stations, {(vi)
utilities, {vii) ©roads, and (viii) such other equipment or
personal property as Grantor deems necessary or desirable in
connection with the Groundwater Rights and any activities
reasonably related thereto (the “Facilities”):

4. Together with road and utility easements for the
purpese of providing ingress and egress and utilities in, on and
under the Property to the Facilities;

5. Together with sanitary control easements (“Sanitary
Control Easements”), as necessary, for any Groundwater Activity,
including but not limited to public water wells which will
require easements that will (i) prohibit within an area

surrounding each well and/or surface water  pump, the
construction and/or operation of underground petrochemical
storage tanks, stock pens, feed lots, dump grounds, privies,
cesspools, septic tanks, storm Sewers, and all cther
construction or operations that could create an unsanitary
conditien within, on or across the Sanitary Control Easement
that might impair the quality of the Groundwater Rights, (ii)
prohibit (a) the wuse of chemicals or substances upon the
Property which contaminate or may contaminate the Groundwater or
(b) any other acts which adversely affects the guality of the
Groundwater; and (iii) include such other terms and provisions
as may now cor hereafter be reguired by law or any existing or
future authcrities that may have jurisdiction over water wells
or the Groundwater Rights; and
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6. Together with any and all claims, reimbursement rights
or causes of action arising from the condemnation, taking or
damage of the rights or property reserved by Grantor herein or
any part thereof.

Provided, however, notwithstanding anything herein to the
contrary, 1t 1is understood and agreed that the Grantor grants
Grantee the right to make reasonable, non-commercial use of
Groundwater for ordinary domestic purposes, livestock and
ferestry operations conducted on the Property.

Subject to the terms and provisions of the Surface Use
Restrictions Agreement, referenced below, the reservations nmade
herein shall remain dominant to the surface rights being
conveyed by this Special Warranty Deed.

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to the
following, which are exceptions to the conveyance and to the

special warranty of title:

(1) Any and all visible and apparent easements
over and across the Property, whether or not of record
in San Augustine County, Texas;

(2) Any and all restrictions, conditions,
covenants, easements, and mineral/rcoyalty reservations
cr mineral/royalty interest conveyances, if any,
relating to the Property, to the extent that they are
still in force and effect, as shown of record in
the Real Property Records of San Augustine County,

Texas;

(3) Any and all discrepancies, conflicts, or
shortages in area or bhoundary lines, or any
encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping of
improvements, and any portion of the subject Property
lying within the boundary of any road or roadway;

{4) Ad wvalorem taxes for the vyear 2012, and all
subsequent years, and any and 2all additional ad
valorem taxes imposed after the date of execution of
this Special Warranty Deed as a result of any change
in use of any part or portion of the Property, the
intent of the parties being that all such additicnal

4

£ﬁ%£§§g%§ﬂ£}

ELE

Y8R

1:}?'
L



Reo7201.doc/06.0412 BORDERS
Crown Pine Realty 1, Inc.

ad valorem taxes shall be the responsibility of, and
borne completely by, the Grantee, 1its successors and

assigns;

{5) The “Permitted Exceptions”, as itemized and
listed on the Exhibit B attached hereto,
incorporated herein by reference and made a part

hereof for all purposes the same as i1f copied herein
verbatim;

{(6) The above referenced reservation by Grantor
of Groundwater, Groundwater Rights and the Groundwater
Egtate; and

{7} A S8urface Use Restrictions Agreement by and
between Grantor and Grantee which is being recorded
contemporanecusly with this Special Warranty Deed.

GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT GRANTEE IS
EXPERIENCED IN THE OWNERSHIP AND OPERATION OF PROPERTIES SIMILAR
TO THE PROPERTY AND THAT GRANTEE HAS INSPECTED THE PROPERTY TO
ITS SATISFACTION AND IS QUALTFIED TO MAKE SUCH INSPECTION.
GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS FULLY RELYING ON GRANTEE’'S (OR
GRANTEE’S REPRESENTATIVE’S) INSPECTION COF THE PROPERTY AND NOT
UPON ANY STATEMENTS (ORAL OR WRITTEN} WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN MADE
OR MAY BE MADE (OR PURPORTEDLY MADE} BY GRANTOR OR ANY OF ITS
REPRESENTATIVES. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT GRANTEE HAS (OR
GRANTERE' S REPRESENTATIVES HALVE) THOROUGHLY INSPECTED AND
EXAMINED THE PROPERTY TO THE EXTENT DEEMED NECESSARY BY GRANTER
IN ORDER TO ENABLE GRANTEE TO EVALUATE THE CONDITION OF THE
PRCGPERTY AND ALL OTHER ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY),

)
i
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AND GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT GRANTEE IS RELYING SOLELY UPON ITS
OWN {OR ITS REPRESENTATIVE'S) INSPECTION, EXAMINATION AND
EVALUATION OF THE PROPERTY. AS A MATERIAL. PART OF THE
CONSIDERATION FOR THIS CONVEYANCE, GRANTEE HEREBY ACCEPTS THE
PROPERTY IN ITS “AS IS* - “WHERE IS” CONDITION AND WITH ALL
FAULTS, IF ANY, AND WITHOUT REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF
ANY KXIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW,
EXCEPT ONLY THE LIMITED TITLE WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN
THIS DEED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY TO GRANTEE, GRANTOR AND
GRANTOR'S  OFFICERS, MEMBERS, AGENTS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYREES,
MANAGERS, ATTORNEYS, CONTRACTORS, REPRESENTATIVES AND AFFILIATES
("GRANTOR'S RELATED PARTIES”) HAVE MADE NOC, AND SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIM, AND GRANTEE ACCEPTS THAT GRANTOR AND GRANTOR'S RELATED
PARTIES HAVE DISCLAIMED, ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS, GUARANTEES
OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY OPERATION OF
LAW (EXCEPT AS TO TITLE AS HEREINABOVE PROVIDED), OF OR RELATING
TO THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, OR RELATING TO
(A) THE USE, INCOME POTENTIAL, EXPENSES, CPERATION,
CHARACTERISTICS, QUANTITY OR QUALITY OF TIMBER OR CONDITION OF
THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION  THEREOQF, INCLUDING  WiTHOUT
LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF SUILTABILITY, HABITABILITY,

MERCHANTABILITY, TENANTABILITY, DESIGN OR FITHESS FOR ANY
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SPECIFIC OR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR GOOD AND WORKMANLIKE
CONSTRUCTION, (B} THE NATURE, MANNER, CONSTRUCTION, CONDITION,
STATE OF REPAIR OR LACK OF REPAIR COF ANY TIMBER OR IMPROVEMENTS
LOCATED ON THE PRCPERTY, ON THE SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE THEREOF,
WHETHER OR NOT OBVICUS, VISIBLE OR APPARENT, {C) THE NATURE OR
QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION, STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR ENGINEERING COF THE
PROPERTY, (D) THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AND
THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF ©OR CCNTAMINATICN BY HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS, OR THE COMPLIANCE OF THE PROPERTY WITH REGULATIONS OR
LAWS PERTAINING TO HEALTH OR THE ENVIRONMENT, AND (E) THE SOIL
CONDITIONS, DRAINAGE, PFLOODING CHARACTERISTICS, UTILITIES OR
OTHER CONDITIONS EXISTING WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY. THE
GRANTEE HEREBY EXPRESSLY ASSUMES ALL RISKS, LIABILITIES, CLAIMS,
DAMAGES, AND COSTS (AND AGREES THAT GRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR OTHER
DAMAGES) ON AND AFTER THE DATE OF THIS DEED RESULTING OR ARISING
FROM OR RELATED TC THE OWNERSHIP, USE, CONDITIONS, LOCATIONS,
MAINTENANCE, REPAIR OR OPERATION OF THE PROPERTY. GRANTEE
ACKNCWLEDGES THAT ANY CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY WHICH GRANTEE
DISCCVERS OR DESTRES T0O CCORRECT OR IMPROVE PRIOR TO OR AFTER THE
DATE HEREOF SHALL BE AT GRANTEE’S SOLE EXPENSE. GRANTEE
EXPRESSLY WAIVES (TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW) ANY

CLAIMS UNDER FEDERAL LAW, STATE OR OTHER LAW THAT GRANTEE MIGHT
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OTHERWISE HAVE AGAINST GRANTOR RELATING TO THE USE,
CHARACTERISTICS OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described Property,
together with all and singular the appurtenances thereto in
anywise belonging, unto the said Grantee, its successors and
assigns forever; and Grantor does, subject to the exceptions and
reservations hereinabove provided, hereby bind itself, its
successors and assigns, to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and
singular the said Property unto the said Grantee, 1its successors
and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through, or under

the Grantor, but not otherwise.

2d valorem taxes for the year 2012 have been prorated
by and between the Grantor and the Grantee. Therefore, Grantee,
by acceptance of this Special Warranty Deed, agrees to be
responsible for, and to pay, the 2012 ad valorem taxes on the
Property and further agrees to indemnify and hold harmlessg the
Grantor from and against any and all responsibility or liability
whatsoever arising out of, or having to do with, the payment of

said 2012 ad valorem taxes.

[STGHATURE PAGE TO FOLLOWI]
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EXECUTED this £™ day of June, 2012.

CROWN PINE REALTY 1, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

=N

Name: John 8. Gilleland
Title: President

THE STATE OF OREGON §

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH §

acknowledged before me on the
Gilleland, the President of
on behalf of

This instrument was

26 day of June, 2012 by John S.
Crown Pine Realty 1, Inc., a Delaware corporation,

said corporation.,

< .
.
OFFICIAL SEAL %
State of Oregon

BRIAN ALAW LAWSON ‘

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Notary Public,

COMMISSION NO. 1%26265?4 Printed Name:  RB@&iJ L.gudsosd
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 08, Comuission Expires: Fod & ’th&i g
.
41
i
GRANTEE’ 8 ADDRESS: §
N
P. 0. Box 548

Center, Texas 75935 s
iy
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EXHIBIT “A”

STATE: Texas
COUNTY: SAN AUGUSTINE

Traef: . AUG-90
LATS: - 424050162 [01487)
Tax Parcel No.:

Compartment No.: 01487
Fee; __ X Leasehold:

Yract Ningty: Being 24,13 acres, more or less, a part of the L.S. BOWARD SURVEY
A-162, San Augustine County, Texas, and being the land described as Tract No. 3 in the
Deed from Champion International Corp. to Temple Inland Forest Products Corp., dated
December 4, 1989, and recorded in Vol. 268, Pg, 832, Deed Records of San Augustine
County, Texas; and bejng deseribed by metes and bounds as follows, to wit:

Being 24.13 aores of land, mors or less, out of L.8. Howard
Survey, Abshact No, 162, and being the remainder of a twenty-five (25) acre {ract owned
by Leonard Holmes, said 25 acres traot being the same land oonveyed by L E. Vexdsil to
L. J. Mills by deed dated September 11, 1905, and recorded in Volume 34, Page 442 of
the Deed Records of San Augustine County, Texas, said 24,13 acres belng more fully
deseribed as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of L. 8. Howard survey, sbst. No. 162, and the
Northwest comer of W, P. Adams Survey, Abst. No. 51, same being the Southwest
comer of the above montioned 25 acre tract in the east line of Thomas Platt Survey, Abst.-

No. 219, and in the Rast line of 2 75.50 acre tract conveyed in the above mentioned deed,
& concreto monument for commer;

THENCE North 00-deg. 02 mic. 24" West with the common fine between the said Platt
and Howard Surveys, 375.59 vrs to the Northwest comer of the said 25 acre tract, a
concrete monument for corner in the centerline of an old road;

THENCE Easterly with the old road, same being the North line of the said 25 acre tract
as follows:

1) South 83 deg. 24 min. 06” Bast, 140.40 vrs;

2) South 87 deg. 07 min. 05" East, 118.66 vis;

3) South 73 deg. 15 min. 28" East, 101.02 vrs, to the Noxthwest corner of a 2

acre tract heretofore sold by Leonard Homes, a conerete mooument for comer;

THENCE South 26 deg. 24 min, 30 West, 75.34 vrs to the Southwest comer of the said
2 acre fract, & concrete monwment for corner;

THENCRE South 62 deg, 52 min. 00” East with the South line of the said 2 acre tract,
137.98 vis fo a conerste monument for cotner on the bank of a branch; said branch being
the East line of the said 25 acre tract;

THENCE dovnstream with the meanders of the said branch as follows:
1) South 22 deg. 05 min. 45" West, 91.64 vrs,

PAGE | OF L}
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2) South 14 deg. 30 min. 00” West, 118,68 vrs tothe Southeast comer of the said
25 acre tract in the Sonth line of the sajd Howard Sutvey, and the Noxth line -

of the said Adams Survey, 2 concrete monument for corner;

THENCE North 89 deg. 43 min. 42* West, 370.87 s to the place of begiming,
containing 24.13 acres of land more of less, _

“REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK”
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STATE: Texss

‘COUNTY: SAN AUGUSTINE
Tract: _AUG-91

LATS: - 424050219 [01487].
Tax Parcel No.:

Compartment No.: 01487

Feetr X Leaschold: _

Bedng 76.68 acrex, move or ees, 4 part of the THOMAS PLATT

TRACT NINETY-ONE;
SURVEY A-219, Sws Augustine Couaty, Texas, sod being th land described.es Trot No. 7 1n

%wmwm.mwmmmmmwc@; dated
589, and'recorded in Vol. 263, Pg. 832, Deed Reconds of S Angostine County,

Tixas; and beingdaiogibed By metdy tnd bounds a5 follows, 46 St

S#a Augusting Cou Texas, and
AcYe tract cwned g;yi'.wn '

Y

. " Pethi 76,68 agras of 1and, ‘more ‘ox_lous,
4 pext of the Thomas Piate- &z:wy£ Abgtxzaer Ro. 219,

sing oil of & 75,50
axd. Holnas, said 75.50 scres

being alro the seme trast ss conveyed by T+ B. Vordell
ok :a?c Eo L. 7y Mills by deed dated Beptembor 11, 1603,
and recorded in Yolmns aqi Page 442 of the Dsod Records

of Ban Auguntine Counuty,

uxag) sald 75.68 acros belng

wore fully desoribed s Follows:
BEQYNNIND at the

doecctbed

dorner)

THERGE South
Lino of the Thomas

the Nevthesst corner of w 23.00 acre tract cunveynd

in

AYare MOMIEERC

the above ds

Noxthoeast corner of the Thonss Platt

sctie being the Novtdeagt corner of the sbove-
75.30 aore tract, & aonerate morument for

00 deg, 02 wmin, 24" Rast vwith the Saat

PLlatt Survay, abt 342.06 vre paxs
bad dead tnto L. J. Mills, & con-

5 anyner In ¢he centarline of an old®

road,” ati 717.68 vre g;u & conarate mopuaant fov the -

Southwaoet votner of

8 edid 25,00 asve Lract, sace

being the Soutiwest corver of the seid Howard Survey
and the ¥oxthuekr coxner of B, ¥. Adams Suryvay, Abw

31, and contlruing for a total dittance of

1189,9% vrs £o tho fovtheset gornar nf the above
described 75.00 sove trget in the Faet line of tha
Tlatt Suxvey abd the West Line of the said Adims

Suxvey,

& consrete monumant for comor;

TREKCE South B8 deg. 24 min. 36" Wost, 157.10 vrs to -
the' Southwest cormar of the shove~-dancribed 75.50
acre trest, & wnorste ‘morimant for coxrlar on the

* Egdt ban
TREHOR upstyesn

ag PéYiowe

B 0 b Db b

Rorth. £4 Yy, 40

Borch 35 -deg.
Howth 32 deg.
South 71, deg.
Boxth 36 dag.

North 12 deg. 38

of & oreoky .
uERR the maandays of ¢he seld drek

40 min, Bagt 33,00 ves,

15 wtn. Weat 127,00 s,
15 min. klc' 13%,.90 Yoty
35 Bip, Vest 133,80 vrs,
win, E"t, 35.% e,
I8 win. Bast, 35.50 wro,
" win, Httt. ‘3108 Yig,
11 win. Weet, 38,00 vys,
13 win, Hast 169,09 wrs,
nin Vegr 29%.00 vrs,

paGE 3 or 7

é?é%%g{}[ﬁ

H4



1) Yorth 12 doge 10 nin, East; 47,00 vrs,

12 m u&s. 27 uin, Reat 12}-& VIdy
i3) Hofh 62 M| 58 iy, Baxz, 65.00 yrs3,
14) Northk 35 dof. 22 min, West, 81,00 Yrs vo tho
L the sald.?5,.50 aovo tvaot inm tie

Horth Iine of the datd Plaee ¢ 4 Soncveta maredent
fox covnay ou the Rest bank of the zeid eveaky’

THRWOE Korib 75 drgy 4 min, 16" Mesk, 611.13 ves fo the
ploce of aegimdngf cantaintag 76,68 scxas of land, more’

ox lep. -

“REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTYONALLY LEFT BLANK®

PAGE 4 OF L7L

i%é%ggﬂﬂ%

35

YER

£5=



Reo7261.doc/06.0412 BORDERS
- Crowvn Pine Realty 1, Inc.

BEXHIBIT “B”
(PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS)

1. Easements, discrepancies or conflicts in boundary
lines, shortaces in area, vacancies, excesses, encroachments, or
any other facts that a current and accurate survey of the
Property would disclose (or does disclose).

2. Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not
shown by the public record but which could be ascertained by an

accurate survey of the Property or by making inquiry of persons
in possession thereof.

3. Easements or encumbrances, or clainms therecf, which
are not shown by the public record.

4. All ad valorem property or other taxes (other than
income taxes) not yet due and payable in respect to the Property
for the current tax period and all subsequent tax periods, and
all other assessments and other charges of any kind or nature
imposed upon or levied against or on account of the Property by
any governmental  authority, including any additional or
supplemental taxes that may result from a reassessment of the
Property, and any potential roll-back or greenbelt taxes related
to any agricultural, forest or open space exemption that is
subject to recapture pursuant to applicable state laws.

5. Liens for taxes not yet due and pPayable.

6. The Property is hereby conveyed “as 1s” by the tract
and not by the acre. The acreage, the boundary 1lines and
corners are not being guaranteed by Grantor. No guarantee 1is

given as to the acreage or square footage contained in the
Property.

7. Rights of the public and others entitled thereto, if
any, in and to the use of that part of the Property within the
bounds of any street, road, nighway, or public thoroughfare.

8. To the extent a tract included in the Property 1is
bounded or traversed by a river, stream, branch or lake:

(1) the rights of upper and lower riparian owners and
the rights of others to navigate such river or stream;
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